
220 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SSION 

In re: Peti tion of SOUTHERN STATES 
UTILITIES, INC. for a rate 1ncrease 
in Duval Coun y 

) 
) 
} 
) 

DOCKET NO. 8909 51-WS 
ORDER NO. 22871 
ISSUED: 4- 30-90 

The followtng Commissioners part1cipated in the disposi ti o n 
of thi ::; matter: 

MI CHAEL McK. WI LSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

NOT ICE OF PROPOSED _AGENCY ACT ION 

ORDER ESTABLISHING INCREASED RATeS AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I 

NOTICE lS HEREB~ GIVEN by t he Flo rida Publi c Service I 
Commission that lhe actions discussed herein are pt e li mt nary in 
nature and will become final unless a perso n whose i nte rests 
are substantially affected files a peti tion for a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rul e 25-22.029, Florida Adrnit,ist t ali ve 
Code. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Southern Slates Utilities , Inc., (Sou the tn Stales or 
utility) is a Class A utility wi h its main o ff ice located in 
Apopka, Florida. The utility is a s ubsidiary of The To peka 
Group, Inc . , a Minnesota corporat1 o n . The Topeka Group, Inc., 
is a wholly owned· s ubsidiary o f Mi nnesota Power & Light 
Company. Southern States operates two water a nd wastewater 
uti lity systems in Duval Cou nty, the Beaco n Hill s and Woodmere 
systems, whi c h serve approximately 3 ,1 00 water ~ nd 3 , 000 
wastewater c ustomers in total. 

On Novembe r 2 , 1989, the utility completed the mi ni mum 
filing requ irement s fo r a rate increase and that date was 
established as the o fficial date o f filing. The test year for 
this docket is the twelve-month period ended May 31, 1989. In 
accordance with Section 367.081{8), Flo r1da Statutes , t he 
utili y has requested that this case be processed ustnq the 

COCl~ENT~~~~-~-, AT: 

03 65 5 f.f~ 30 ISS1 

- , rcrnPI,/i\EPORTII, .J 

I 

-----



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 2 

Proposed Agency Action procedure. Duttng the 
Southern States realized actual ope rating revenues 
and net operating income of $134 ,404 for wate r 
operating revenues of $579,183 and net o pera i ng 
$87,645 for wastewater. 

test year, 
o f $ 594 ,08 9 
and actual 

tncome of 

Southern States has requested final wa ste1-1ater rates 
designed to generate annua 1 revenues of $877, 559 , which exceed 
t he annualized test year revenues by $250,697 (39.90 percent). 
Southern States did not request any increase in wate r rates , 
however, it did request that we restruc tute its water rates in 
order to conform with our current practice of basing ~ uch rates 
o n the size of the meter . In addition , Southern States has 
requested that we approve coun t y -w1de, un1form ra es Cor the 
Duva l County systems, based o n a bt monthl y bt lling c y c l e. 
Currently, Beacon Hills customers arc billed quarte t ly and 
Woodmere customers are billed monthly . 

Pending o ur consideration of tts rate application, Southern 
States also r equested that we approve an tncreasc 1n its 
wastewater rates on an interim basis. By Ordct No . 22393, 
issued January 10, 1990 , we s u spended Southern States · proposed 
final rate schedules , and granted an tntcrtm tncrease of 
$ 66 ,04 7 (10. 49 percent) in the ulilily's wastewater revenues, 
for a total of $ 695 , 609, and placed $100,000 of ils watet 
revenues subject to re fund. 

UAl, IT'( OF SERVI CE 

In order to evaluate t he quality of servtce pt ovided by 
thi s utility, we mu s evalua e the quality of the utility's 
product (water and wastewater), the operational conditions ot 
the utility ' s plant· o r facilities , and customer satisfaction. 
Our evaluatton of the utility's product consists of a rev1ew of 
Southern States · compliance with the water and wastewater 
quality standards of the Depar ment OL ~eal h and 
Rehabilitat1ve Servtces (HRS) and he Duval Coun y DepartmenL 
of Bio-Environmental Services (BES). 

The ultimate concel'n of a water ulilily s hould be the 
quality of the water consumed by customers. The degree to 
which a utility is able to mai ntain sattsfactoty watet quality 
may be refl ected by its ability to meet Department ot 
Env i ronmenta 1 Regulation (DER) primary and secondary dri nklnQ 
water s tandards , as well as seve r al u nrequla ed standa t ds. The 

??1 



222 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 3 

primary drinking waler s l andards include maximum contami n ant 
levels (MCLs) Cor harmful contaminants such as arsenic , l ead , 
trihalomethanes , coliform bacteria and r adium. Secondary 
drinking water sta nda rds generally contain MCLs which regulate 
the aesthetic qu a lities of the wate r s u c h as color , 
corrosivity , odo r and hardness. In addition, each utili y must 
periodica lly test for severa l contaminants which the U. S . 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conside r s potentially 
h a rmfu l ; the~e contaminants arc still unde r 1nvest1gation. 

The primary concern of a wastewaler utility s hould be the 
quality of the effluent discharged from Lhe plant. Plant 
effluent h as specific limitalions which are depend~nt o n the 
point of d1scharge . For e x ample , t he l1m1tat1ons o n surface 
water discha r ges (Jakes , river ) are more str1ngen t than 
lim1taLions o n discharges to percolatio n ponds. 

We h ave r eviewed BES's files and have di scovered that 

I 

Southern Stales has no o utstanding violations . However , we I 
no t e that t here were a number of violatio ns Cor Lhe Woodme r e 
wastewater t r eatmen t plan t belween Augu st l , 1988 and July 31 , 
198Q, including violations of eCflucn limits for five day 
bioc hemical o xygen dema nd, tolal suspended sol1ds oLal 
Kjeldahl n iLrogen, and coli f o rm bacleria. There wer~ also 
violaliuns during t hi s time for the uL1lity's failure to subm1L 
complete , time l y Monthly Ope r ating Reports , lo r 1ts failure to 
repo r t an abnormal event which resu lled 1n excess1ve coliform 
bacteria, and for its failure to provide operator attendance as 
required. Due to t hese violations, Sou t he rn States was ordered 
to pay a penalt y of $3, 600 . No further e n forcement act1on has 
been Lak e n since then . 

I n addiLion, we note that the Beacon Hills wastewater 
facility wa s also ciled in April and May of 1989 for its 
failure to meet effluent limilalions for chlori ne residu al and 
f or its failure to adequalcl y complelc its Discharge Mo nitoring 
Repo r ls. 

We also note hat Southern Sla es is curren 1y expa'lding 
the Woodme r e wastewaLer p l on wilh construct1 o n scheduled o be 
completed i n 1991. Another pro)ecl , an outfall llne for 
discharg ing efflu<..nt into the St . John River, is e x pected to be 
fini shed and o perational by he end of March , 1990. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 4 

As for the operational conditions of the pl(lnts, our Staff 
also conducted an on-site inspection of the facilities on 
February l, 1990. Our Staff engtneers we r e accompan ied by Mr. 
John Welsh, Southern States ' North Region Manager. During the 
inspection, on e of he two water plants in the Beacon Hills 
system, the Cobblestone water plant, was out o f service due to 
a broken well pump; however , the water pressure provided by the 
Beacon Hi 11 s water p !ant appeared to be adequate. The 
inspection of the Cobblestone plant also revealed that the air 
vents on ground storage tank were not properly screened , all of 
the chlorine cylinders were empty , and no air packs were 
avai lable . 

At the time of the inspect ion of the Beaco n Hills water 
treatment plant, the propane tank for the auxiliary well power 
was not connected, the ladder at the ground storage ank wa s 
not secured, one master flow meter was not operating, and the 
chlori n e cylinders were not secured by chains. In addition , at 
the Beacon Hills lift station where hydrogen peroxide is used, 
there wa s no emergency eye wash and shower . 

During the inspection of the Woodmere water treatment 
plant, our Staff engineers noted tha t there wa s algae growth on 
the aeration trays, o ne tray was mi ssing from thE' aerator, and 
there was no venting fan in the chlorine room. 

In addition to the above deficienc1es , our Staff 
noted inadequate free residual chlorine lE'vels in 
Woodmere and Beacon Hills s y stems. The reports of 
show low chlorine levels at these two s ystems . 

engineers 
bot h the 
HRS a 1 so 

The final component of quality of se rvice is the level of 
customer satisfaction. A customer meeting was held on J anuary 
31, 1990, and en customers spoke about specific pro blems with 
the Southern States' Duval County systems. All these customers 
expressed their objections to the rae increase for water and 
wastewater service. Si x of them spoke about qua 1 ity o f service 
problems. 

·One 
poorly, 
too low. 
from the 
testified 

customer testified that the water was cloudy, tasted 
had a sulphuric odor, and that the water pressure was 

Thi s customer also complained about bad pho ne service 
utility main office at Orlando. One of the customers 

about lack o f notice for water outages, and low 
pressure. Another customer complained about abnormally high 

??3 



224 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 5 

bills caused by a fast-reading meter and about inaccurate meter 
calibration using a big mil k can. One of the customers 
complained aboul alarm noise from a nearby lift station . 
Another customer stated that chlorine levels are excessive and 
that he believed that these excessive chlorine levels affected 
his ten-year old son 's health . Finally, one of the utility's 
customers complained that the water was of poor quality, about 
larvae in the water, and about high bills for water service . 

AL the time of the on-site inspection, our Staff engineers 
visited the home of the customer who complained of larvae in 
his water two years ago . They were not able to find any visual 
evidence of larvae, however. Acco rding to Southern States· 
response and the records of HRS, vermin proofing w3s a problem 
several years ago but has been corrected. In addilion, wh ile 
checking thi s customer ' s water, Staff detected a noticeable 
odor of hydrogen sulfide. In addition, when first drawn, the 

I 

water was milky-white; however, it cleared up after t he air 
bubbles dissolved. As for the customer who complained of high I 
water bills , the utility had his meter bench tested by 
Precision Meters , Inc. The meter tested 15 percent fast, and 
Southern States agreed t t give the customer an $87. 95 credit. 

The c umplaints of insufficient pressure a nd outages were 
also invcsligated and it was found tha most cases involved 
line breaks aggravated by a lack o f isolati o n valves. As for 
the alarm for the tift station , the utility's response 
indicated t hat the alarm is mandated by DER . Finally, the 
e xcessive chlorine that wa s reported by o ne o f the cus omers , 
who lives one and a half blocks away from the water plant, wa s 
a pparently due to a brief malfuncti o n between the high service 
pump and chlorinator . 

In s ummary, we believe that t he utility meets the minimal 
DER standards fo r drinking water. However , to achieve a better 
aesthetic quality, we believe that Southern States ~ hould flush 
the lines more regularly and frequently. In addition, we 
believe t hat the utility s hould monitor its operation J nd 
maintena nce of the facilities more closely, i n o rder to correct 
the low chlorine residual and iRadequate spare chlorine 
cylinder problems . 

As for the wastewater treatment facilities, we believe that 
the utility should ma ke mo re effort to ensure that Monthly I 
Operati ng Reports are completely recorde d and incident s 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2287 1 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 6 

report ed. The utility need s to provide more ope rato r 
attendance due to its new s tatu s as a regio nal wastewate r 
facility. By o rder of BES, after the new outfall line is 
completed at the Woodme r e Wa<;tewa er Plant, the uti li ty will be 
required to provide a Class " C" or higher ope rato r atlendanc;e 
for 16 hou rs per d ay , 7 days per week, under t he supe tvi s ion of 
a Clas s "B " o r higher operator . 

Finally, ;.~e no te that the v1 o laLions wh1ch occurred during 
t he test year appear to have bee n corrected. Accordtngl y, we 
do not believe that a penalty is approprtdle for t he wastewatet 
operati ons. Howeve r , we shall continue to montlor quality of 
se rvice to e nsure that the utility cemains in compliance with 
t he standa rds set forth by DER and BES . 

Based upon t he discuss ion above, we C 1 nd that t he qua 11 ty 
o f se rvi ce provided by Southern States was unsatis f actory 
dur ing the test year. However, we also ftnd tha t he quality 
o sc t vice i s satisfactory at this L1me. We, therefore, 
encourage Southern SLates to cont tnue to ma ke e ff o rt s to 
i mprove t he quality o f service in the fulute . 

RATF BASE 

Our calculation s o f t he app[ o prialc rate bases for the 
purpose of this proceeding arc dcpir.lcd o n Schedules Nos . 1-A 
for water and l-B Cor waslewa e r, with ou r adJU5lments 1temized 
on Sc hedul e Ne . 1-C . Those adjustmen ts w~ich a re self­
explanatory , or wh ich a r e essentially mechanical 1n na tu r e , a r e 
reflected o n those schedules without further discuss1on in the 
body of this Order . The ma j o r adjus ments are discussed below . 

Accord ing to t he MFRs and the u tility ' s annua l reports, 
o ver the last f1ve years , Southern Slates e x perience1 g r owt h of 
appro x imately 15 percent for the Beaco n Hill s area and 9 
percent for the Woodmere a r ea . Al hough t he MFRs indicate ll at 
t he area se rved by the Woodmere plant is app r oaching bu 1 l d-ou , 
t he re a re some lots available for f uture development . 
Accordingly, we find it appropr1ate to include a margin rese t ve 
i n our calculat ion s o f rate base for all of the sys t ems. 

Usi ng o u r standatd melhodologtes, we fi nd t hat , f o r the 

??5 



226 

ORDER NO. 2287 1 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 7 

Beacon Hills systems, the appropriate margin reserves are 
841,1 26 gallons per day {g pd) for the water treatment plant, 
330 equ ivalen t residential connections (ERCs ), or 14.48 
percent, for the water distribution s y stem, 183 , 505 gpd for the 
wastewater treatment plant , and 353 ERCs (15.65 percent) for 
the wastewater collection s y stem . 

For the Woodmere sy stems , we find that che apptopriate 
margin reserves are 140,000 gpd for the water t rea tment plant , 
122 ERCs (8.22 percent) for t he water distribu ion s y stem , 
68 , 425 gpd fo r the wastewater treatment plant., and 143 ERCs 
(9.56 pe rcent ) for t h e wastewater collection. 

Used and Useful 

Southern States serves two distinct geogri\phical areas of 
Duval County . Due to the distatce between these s y stems , there 
is little possibility of interconnecling them in the near 

I 

percentages separatel y Cor each system . 
fulure. We have, therefore, detetmined used and useful I 

We calculated the use~ and useful percentages for the water 
treatment plants by adding the peak (lows, the required fire 
flows , and the margin reserves, less excesstve unaccounted-for 
water. We then divided that amount by the respective plant 
capacities. The fire£low required by Duval County is 180 , 000 
gpd . We would allow for o ne of the wells to be oul of service 
i n the Woodmere s y stem wh en calculating water plant capacity; 
however , t he required fire flow s ho uld not be included in 
ca lculating the used and useful percentage , because of the low 
possibi li t y o f having one well out of service and d fire at the 
same time . 

we calculated Lhe used and useful percentages of the 
wastewater treatment plants by adding the average flows of the 
peak month and t he margi n reserves, less excessive 
infilt r ation . We then divided the resu lting amount b y the 
cespective plant capacities. 

As fo r t he used and use6ul 
and collection systems , we 
ref e renee to the t'IFRs , the 
information gathered duri ng the 

percentages of the distribution 
determined these amounts by 

utility 's annual reports, and 
o n-site inspect1on. 

Based upon the discussion above, 
Hills water and wastewatet treatment 

we find 
plants 

that the Beacon 
are 100 percen I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 8 

used and useful and that the Woodmere w1ter and wastewater 
treatment plants are 85 and 95 petcent used and useful, 
respectively. We also find ... hat the Beacon Hills distribulion 
and collection systems are both 87 percent used and useful and 
hal the Woodmere distribut1on s ystem is 80 percent and the 

Woodmere collection system is 91 percent used and useful. 

Plant-in-Service 

In our processing of this case , we performed an audit, 
which revealed several problems with wastewater utility plant­
Ln-service, as well as problems with water and wa stewater 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense . 

Fi rst, the utillly' s records reflect a 1983 beginning 
balance for wastewater plant that was $33,843 grea er than the 
p r ior year ' s e nding balance. The utility was unable to expla1n 
the increase . Under the NARUC Sys em of Accounts for Class A 
utdity's, Accounting Ins ruction 2.A , requires that ·· [e)ach 
utility shall keep its books of accoun . so as to be able 
to furnish readily full information as to any ttem included 1n 
any account. " Since t.-.e ut1lity could not support the 
increased balance. we have reduced utility plant-tn-service by 
$33,843, with corresponding reductions of $4,953 to accumulated 
depreciation and $1,895 to depreciation expense. 

Second , some of the accumulated deprec1aL1on and 
depreciation expense calculations were incorrect. The t e was a 
mathematical error in the ut i lity ' s allocation of depreci<\tion 
on certain plant items retHed in 1981. Accordingly, we have 
increased wastewater accumulated depreciation by $873. In 
addition , the utility used incorrect deprec1ation rates . We 
have, herefore, reduced accumulated depreciati o n by $221 and 
$414 , a nd depreciation expense by $443 and $1 , 725, 
respectively , for water and was ewater. 

Upon consideration o f the above, we find il appropr1ate to 
make the following composite adjustments: 

Water 
Wastewater 

Plant-tn 
Serv u~e 

0 
($3 1 ,843) 

Ace. 
_Qgpr-!. 

$ 221 
4,494 

($ 443) 
(3,620 ) 

227 



228 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 9 

Allowance for funds Used During Costr~ 10n (AfUDC) 

Under Rule 25-30 .1 16(5) , florida Admini strat ive Code, 

No utility may c harge or c h ange tts AfUDC rate 
without prior Commission approval. The new AFUDC 
rate shall be effective the month following the 
end of the 12-month period used to establish that 
rate and may not be re reactively applied to a 
previous fiscal year unless author1zed by the 
Commission . 

Rule 25-30.116(5), florida Adm1nistrative Code, became 
effective on August 11, 1986. 

Southern Slates accrued AFUDC on 1ts books at the rate of 
11.00 percent during 1986, and at 9.50 percent from January l, 
1987 through November 30, 1988 . During that time, it did not 

I 

have an approved AFUDC r ate. The utility did not , in fact, I 
h ave an approved AFUDC ra te unli 1, by Order :1o. 209 16, issued 
March 20, 1989 , we approved rates o( 9.85 percent for the 
Beacon Hills water and wastewater s y stems, 8 . 24 percent for the 
Woodmere water s y stem , and 9 . 40\ for the Woodmere wastewater 
system . Accord ing to Order No. 20<Jl6, t hese rates were 
effective for projects commenced subsequent to December 1, 1988. 

According to Staff Adviso ty Bulletin No. 31 , issued 
January 27, 1989, " [i}f a utility has not received an approved 
AFUDC rate from this Commission , the uti llty may petilion th 
Commission to establish a rate and tot authority to apply the 
rate retroactively to previous years. If the Commtsston 
declines to grant the petition Cor retroactive applicaL1on, any 
AfUDC c harged between August 11, 1986, and the e tfective date 
of a utility's approved AfUDC rate established by ordet of this 
Commission would not be allowed tn determining the appropriate 
rates and c harges of th uttlity. " Thus, SSU wa s put o n 
f ur ther notice t hat unauthor1zed AFUDC would be disallowed . 

While Southern Stdtes received approval to charge AFUDC 
effective December 1, 1988 , it netther requested nor rece1ved 
permissi o n foi" re reactive applica i o n. S1 nce the AfUDC 
c ha rged between August ll, 1986, and November 30 , 1988, was not 
approv ed by t h is Co~nlSSton, we fi nd that it s hould be 
remo ved. Accordingly, we have reduced plant-in-service by I 
$41,858 tor water and $ 51.231 tor wastewater. In addition, we 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 10 

h ave made corresponding reducl1ons of $914 
accumulated deprec1ation and $1, 302 and $ 2,084 
expense for water and was ewater , respecttvcly. 

Nonused and Useful Adjustments 

and $2,705 to 
to depreciation 

As discussed above, we have found that th Beacon Hi lls 
water and wastewater plants are 100 percent used and useful and 
that the Woodmere water and wastewater treatment plants are 85 
percent and 95 percent used and useful, respectively . These 
nurrbers agree with the ulLlity' s calcul1tions , making further 
adjustments unnecessary, with the except1on that Southern 
States d1d not adjusl property tax for lhe nonused and useful 
portion. Acco rd1 ng 1 y , we have dec rea sed property La x e xpense 
by $ 2 ,085 fo r water and $ 2 ,823 Cor wastewater . We also found 
that the Beacon Hills distribution and collecti0n s y stems are 
87 percenl used and useCul and the Woodmere distt ibution and 
collectton systems are 80 percent and 91 percent used and 
useful, respectivel y . However, since all lines are 
contributed, they are fully offset by CJAC . Accordinyl y, we 
find thal no further adjustments to the d1stribu ion nc work 
and collection systems arc necessary or appropriate . 

Construct ion-work- i n -prog cess lC\o'li..f) 

In its appllcalion , Soulher n Slates requested CWIP in Lhe 
amoun t of $ 393,766, less $157,506 for lhe nonused and useful 
portion, for an outfall line requ1red by DER. The utillty also 
i nc luded accumulated depreciation of $ 9,295 ~nd depreciation 
expense of $1 5 , 492. 

In 1978 the Woodmere wastewater reatment facility was 
permitted for 2 mill i on gallons per day of discharge into the 
Fa1rfield Branch, with certai n restoc ions on t he amount of 
pollutants contained in the effluent. A recent evaluation 
s ho wed that the plan t is not capable of meeting its 
requiremen ts. I n 1988 DER required the Woodmere plant to meet 
regional plant requirements, Nhlch 3re much stricter. 
Subsequently, BES apptoved the Woodmere wastewater reatm~n 

plant as a regional fac1lit y , cont1ngcnt upon its meettng 
certai n cond iltons includt ng diversion of all eHluent (low 
from the Fairfield Branch to the St. Johns Rtver. This is the 
oulfal l l1nc in question. 

??9 



230 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 11 

Pur s uant to Section 367. 081( 2 ), florida Statutes, "(t]he 
commiss ion shall also c onsi der the investment o f the utility in 
land acq uired o r facilities constructed o r t o be constructed in 
t he pub 1 i c i n t e res t w i t h i n a reason a b 1 e t i me i n t he f u t u r e , no t 
to exceed, unless e x tended, 24 mon hs from the e nd of the 
histo ri ca l test period used to set fi na l rates ." Since t he 
out fa ll line wa s ma ndated by DER to meet cu rre n t e nv ironmenta l 
standards , it is in the public interest for the utility t o 
construc t it . The outfall line does not increase the volume of 
di scha rge that is allowed, and t herefore does not produce a ny 
addi tional revenue. 

Whi le t he inclusion of CWIP in the rate base is not 
necessary to maintain the u t ility' s financial integrity , its 
exclusion could have an effect o n the cost of capital if 
invest0rs pe rcei ve a highe r risk due to t he utility's 
construction of a large amount o f plant for whic h the utility 

I 

is not receiv i ng compensat ion. furthermore, it we do not 
include the CWIP, the utility may be fo rced to file for another I 
r ate increase o r for a limited proceedi ng to recover its 
inves t ment. Such a filing would increase the costs to the 
c ustomer due to the expense associated with it . 

Based upo n the discussion above, we believe that Southern 
States ' i nclusion of the out fa ll line in CWIP, with an 
adj ustmen t to no nused and useful plant, is appropriate . 
Howe ver , it is o u r practice to e xclude AFUDC when CWI P is 
allowed . furthermore , we note tha t Lhe utility did not use a 
simple average to calculate the CWI P balance, and t hat it 
included accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense , 
whic h is inappropria te for CWIP. The r emoval of AFUDC and the 
conversion to simple average result in a CWIP balance of 
$1 65 , 576 a nd a corresponding no nu sed a nd useful balance of 
$66, 230. I n additio n, acco rding to generally accepted 
accounting principles, depreciation is only take n o n property 
which is i n serv ice. Si nce this p ro)ec was in CWIP during the 
test yea r, it wa s not i n service and is not eligible for 
depreciation. Therefo re , we have also removed $ 9 , 295 in 
accumula ted depreciation and $1 5 ,49 2 in depreciation e xpense. 

Imputation of CIAC o n Margin Reserve 

Our determi nati o n of used and useful pl a nt includes a 
ma rgin r eserve . Our practice is to impute CIAC o n the margi n I 
reserve , since , witho u t t his adju stment . the utility wou ld be 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 690951-WS 
PAGE 12 

allowed to earn a 
future customers . 
reduce rate base 
allowed . 

return on plant that will be contributed by 
The imputation of CIAC ~hould nol. however, 

fu rlhe r than if no rna rg in reserve had been 

Southern States also ha s a service 1nstallation charge; 
however, these are not included in used and useful because the/ 
are not installed until the customer actually connects. It i~. 
thereCore, inappropriate to impute the service installation 
charge. Southern States does not have a p 1 ant capacity charge 
o r a system capacity charge. Southern Stales· presen levels 
of contribution are 63.3 percent for water and 67 . 1 percent for 
wastewater. Pursuant lo Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative 
Code. .. [ t) he mi ni lfum amount of contributions-in­
a i d-of-construction should not be less than he percentage of 
such facilities and plant that is represented by the wa ter 
transmission and distribution and sewage collection systems ... 
Those percentages are 60 percen t Cor water and 50 percent for 
wastewater , which are within acceptable standards . 

Based upon t he discussion above , we find tha l no 
imputation o( CIAC on the matgin reserve is neces sary . 

According to our audit, the CIAC schedules in th MFRs 
were inco Lrecl due to operator erro rs made 1n their 
prepatali o n. The resulting numbers did not r ef !ee l Lhe 
information con ained in lhe utility's boo k s and reco rd s . 
Southern States subsequently correc ed these schedules . Based 
upon the discussion above, we find that Southern Stales ' CIAC 
accounts should be adjusted as follows: 

Wa ter 
Waslewa er 

CIAC 

$73 , 364 
($42,487) 

Ace. 
Amor . 

( $14, 004) 
7, 167 

Workiny Cap1tal 

Amo rt. 
_ Ex ..e e n;.;;;;s-=e'-----

$17,686 
( 1,532) 

In its Application, Southern StaLes used Lhe formula 
method , whict is based on one- eighth o C operation and 
maintenance (0 & M) expenses. to calculate working capital. In 
addition , Southern States requested a formal waiving of this 
Comm1ssion's long-standing requirement o f usinq he balance 

23! 



232 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 13 

shee method. By Order No . 21890, issued September 13, 1989, 
we approved its request. 

Working capital is thL amount of 
needed to operate a utility during 
providing se rvice and receiving payment 
i ncluding it i n rate base , a utility 
t h is portion of its investment. 

investor-supplied cash 
the interval between 

(rom the customers . By 
is allowed a return on 

Southern States made a number of adjustments o the 
working cap i La 1 allowance for changes in 0 & M expenses. We 
have also made adjustments for changes 1n 0 & M expenses, as 
discussed more fully hereunder. Using the formula method and 
t he adJustments for changes in 0 & M expenses, we find that the 
appropriate working capital allowances for this proceed1ng ace 
$39,202 roc water and $51 , 101 Cor wa slewa er. 

RaJ. Base 

I 

In its application, Southern States used the simple I 
average met hod to calculate its Lest year rate base. As with 
working capital, Southern States requested a formal waiver or 
the thirteen-month avenge requirements . By Order No . 21890, 
issued September 13, 1989 , we approved its request . 

Using the simple average method and the adjustments 
discussed above, we find that the appropriate rate bases Cor 
t he purpose of t h is proceeding are $1,379,96 6 for waler and 
$1 , 672 , 161 for wastewater. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Our calculation of the approp riate cost of capital is 
depic ted on Schedule No. 2-A , wilh our adjustments itemi?ed on 
Schedule No. 2-B. Those adjustments which are 
s e 1 f-ex p 1 an a to r y , o r w h i c h a r e essen t i a l 1 y me chan i c a 1 i n 
natu r e, are reflected on those schedules without further 
discussion in the body o f this Order. The ma)Ot adjustments 
are discussed below . 

Zero-Cost Preferr~Slo~k 

Three series of preferred ~lock were issued on December 2 , 
1988, to Punta Gorda Devel o per s {PGD) 1n conjunction w1th I 
Southern Slates· acquisiti on o f thtee separate utility systems 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 2 8 71 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 14 

then owned by PGD. Two of the three s y s Lems a r e regula Led by 
this Commissi o n and the third is regulated by Charlotte County. 

The purchase agreement for these utility systems involved 
a cash down payment equivalent to the used and useful rate 
base, as well as amounts of prefe t red stoc k representing the 
estimated value o f nonused and useful plant. The preferred 
stock has no dividend requirement, but Southern States agreed 
to make quarterly payment::. to redeem portions of the preferred 
stock depending on the number of new connect ions added during 
the prior three month period. 

Southern States believes that this acquisiL1on financing 
is franchise specific to the mutu~l benefit of Southern States 
lnd the customers of these particular systems. The outstanding 
preferred stock balances are booked on Soulht• rn Sates' 
consolidated balance sheet; however, the utility belleves the 
zero-cost effect should not be flowed through to its other 
systems through a lowering of its composite , weighed, average 
cost of capital. Southern Stales does not believe that this 
preferred financing vehicle has any relati o nship to capital 
required to support plant in other unrelated systems. 

From an economic perspective , the manner of the 
transacti on is of no consequence. Southern States has 
additional assets and liabilities on its books as a result of 
its acquisiti o n of t he nonused and useful plant Crom PGD. 
Those liabilities, like all of t.ts other liabilities, are 
supported by its general operations. Commission practice has 
been to recognlze tha , while the general sources of particular 
funds , i.e., common equity, debt, preferred stock, etc . , are 
readily traceable, the use of those funds is not. Funds are 
fungible. As the nonused and useful assets arc placed into 
service and the preferred stock is redeemed, the necessary 
funding will be provided by the overall opetalions of the 
utility . The general body of ratepayers wtll continue to 
support these assets when hey corne on line and are entitled to 
t he benefit of the zero-cost financing in the inter~m . 

Based upo n the discussion above, we fi nd it appropnat to 
include the zero-cost preferred stock in the capital struc ure 
o f t he Duval County systems for ralemaking purposes. Including 
the preferred stock in the capital st ructure of he Duval 
County systems decreases the o verall weighted ~ost of capital 
by 63 basis points, or from 10 .56 percent to 9.93 percent. 



234 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 15 

Return on Equ ili 

In its application, Southern Sta cs requested an equity 
return of 13.95 percent. Based upon the components of its 
adjusted capital structure, the equity ratio for this utility 
is 29.55 percent. Using he current leverage graph, AS 

embodied in Order No . 21775, issued August 23 , 1989, and the 
equity ratio above, we find that the appropriate rate of return 
on equity 13.95 percent, with a range o( reasonableness of 
12.95 percent to 14.95 percent. 

Overall Rate oC Return 

Southern States has used the simple average method to 
calculate its test year capital structure. As noted above, we 
approved the utility's request to use the simple average method 
by Order No . 21890. 

I 

Using the utility's adjusted capital structure , with each I 
item reconclled o n a pro rata basis, we find that the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this prnceecllng is 9.93 
percent, with a range of reasonableness of 9 . 65 percent to 
10 .21 percent. 

NET OPERATING INC0f-1E L~OI) 

Our calculations of net operattng 1ncome .He dcptcted on 
Schedules Nos . 3-A for water and 3-B f r wastewater , w1lh our 
adjustments itemized on Schedule ~lo. 3-C. Those adJustments 
which are self-explanatory, or whi ch arc essentially mechanical 
in nature, are reflected on those schedules without further 
d1.scussion in the body of this Order. The ma)Ot adjustments 
are di scussed below~ 

1988 Price Index 

On November 12, 1988, Southern States implement-ed a price 
index adjustment. In its l.,FR«>, Southern States annualized its 
revenues to account for this index; however, it failed to also 
adjust its test year 0 & M expenses . If 0 & M expenses are not 
adjusted, the effects of the price index are essentiall y 
nega ted. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to adjust 
expenses by the change in the Gtoss National Product Implicit 
Price Deflator Index. This results in an increase to lest year I 
0 & M expenses of $5,762 for water and $5,041 for wastewater. 



I 

I 

; 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-viS 
PAGE 16 

Unaccounted- for Water 

I n its MFRs , Southern States r ported unaccounted-lor water 
of less than 10 percent; nowever , it provided insufficient 
information to back up its calculations. Southern Stales 
subsequen tly provided a breakdown o f unaccounted-for water for 
service breaks, main breaks, line flushing and in-plant use for 
1989 . Using this breakdown , we have recalculated unaccount d­
for water and find thal the actual amounts are 14 . 7 percent for 
the Beacon Hil ls system and 16.4 percent for the Woodmere 
system. We believe that 10 percent is a reasonable level of 
unaccounted-for water for these sys ems. Accordingly , we find 
that the levels of unaccounted-fo r water are excess1ve by 4. 7 
percent and 6.4 percent for the Beacon Hills and Woodmere water 
systems, respectively. We believe hal Southern Slates should 
bP. encouraged to opera e more conservatively and keep better 
records . We have, therefore, reduced chemical and purchased 
power expenses b y a total of $4, L04. 

In its MFRs , Southern States requested $ 95 ,044 in rate case 
expense . Subsequently, s~uthern SLates revised its request f or 
rate case expense by providing a breakdown of actua I rate case 
expense tht0ugh February 28, 1990, and an estimate of Lhe costs 
to complete Lhis case. 

Actual Costs 

The actual costs include $ 9 , 699 1n legal expenses, $ 23 , 355 
for accounting consultant fees, $12,276 for engineering fees, 
$3,000 for filing fees, and $7,04 9 for miscellaneous i ems such 
as printing, postage, federal express c harges , temporary labor, 
and newspaper notification Lo customers. 

Upon review, we find hat tor the most part, the actual 
costs appear reasonable. Howevet, Lhe account1ng consultant 
f~es 1nclude an invotce for a meeU ng with Staff to correct 
errors in the billing analys1s. The consultant has already 
charged for the preparation , OL the MFRs . While a few errurs 
are to be expected in any fili.ng contai ning a large volume O L 

material, the error in lhe b1llinq analysis was of such 
magnitude that we do not believe hdt il is appropriate o 
c harge the ratepayers for its correclton. we have, therefore, 
removed $844 in accounting cons ul ant fees and travel costs 
related to Lhis mee ing. 

?35 



236 

ORDER NO. 2287 1 
DOCKET NO. 89095 1- WS 
PAGE 17 

Estimated Completion Costs 

The estimate through c ompleti on inc ludes $ 6 , 525 fot legal 
services, $450 for rate ca~e consultant fees, $840 for 
engineering fees , and $1, 550 for customer mailings. Purs uant 
t o Southern States · request , this case is being processed as a 
pro posed agency acli o n { PAA}. We nole Lha l no one has 
intervened o n behal f of the utili t y' s customers. 

Legal Fees - The duties remaining Lo be performed by the 
atto rne y after February 28, 1990, include reviewing respo n se to 
c ustome r conunents, coordi nation of tina l details during 
r econunendalion phase o f the proceeding, rev1ew of the 
reconunendation, attendanc at the Agenda Conference , rev1 e~· of 
the PAA order, and all f o llow-up necessa ry to fi nalize the 
case. The atto rney estimates that it will Lake an add itiona l 

I 

45 hours, at $125 per hour , t o complete the case . The 
r emai nder of the legal fees arc- for e x penses. Upon review, the 
estimated leg a 1 fee s do not appear unreasonab le when cornea r ed I 
to the remaining dulics to be performed. Accordingly, we find 
that t he es timate of $ 6 , 525 is a rea sonabl e and appropria t e 
amounl of legal fees . 

Accoun!:_i ng Fee~ - The estimated amount f o r t he accounting 
consultant i~ $450 , or ten hours at $4 5 per hour , to respo nd to 
Staff ' s que~tions . These questions , however , perlai neJ only to 
er rors in t he t-1FR!" . As discussed above , we do no t be lieve it 
is appropria te for the ratepayers to pay for the correction of 
er r o rs. Furthermore, we do not believe lhal the amoun t o f time 
spent by t his consultant subsequent to Februdry 28, 1990, 
should have been more than one ho ut . We have, therefore , 
r educed the estimated rate case consultant fees by $405, o r 9 
ho urs at $4 5 per hour . 

Engineeri ng Fe~s - The estimated amount fo e the util i y' s 
engi neer is $840, o r 16 hou r s at $52.50 per hour, to respo nd to 
questions and dat a requests from Staff. The engineering 
consultant did, in fact , provide assistance to S aff o n a 
number of matters afte r Febcuart 28 , 1990 ; however, we do not 
believe tha t this con sultant s ho u ld have spent more than l 'J 
hours on these rna t te rs. we have, therefore, red•;ced t he 
engineering fees $315, or 6 hours at $ 52.50 per hour. 

estimates t h at it will cost $1, 550 to print and mail the final 
Mi scellaneous Expen~es rn addition, Southern States I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 18 

notice of the rate increase to its customers . We believe that 
t h is amounl is reasonable and have , accordingly . allowed it in 
its entirety. 

Allowable Rate Case Expense 

Based upo n the discussion above , we find that the 
appropriate amount of actual and estimated rate case expense 
for this proceeding is $ 62,730 . 

Allocation of Rate Case Expense 

Southern States allocated its rate case expense evenly 
between t he water and wastewater sys terns. It is Conuniss ion 
practice to allocate ra tc. case expense based on the number of 
customers i n the water a nd wastewater sysLems. In this case, 
t he allocation would yield allocalio ns of 50.7 percent for 
water and 49.3 percent for wastewaler. We believe that this 
reallocaLion is immaterial and have, therefore, made no 
adjustment to the ulility ' s allocalion. 

Amortiz ation of Rale Case Expe~ 

Finally, Soulhern Stales requested to amorlize rate case 
expense over a four-year period. Under Seclion 367 . 0816, 
Florida Statutes, rate case expense should be "apportioned fot 
recovery over a period of 4 years . AL the conclusi o n of the 
recovery period, the rate o f the public ulil ity s hall be 
reduced immediately by the amount of rate case expense 
previously included i n rates. " Since the utili y · s request 1s 
i n conformance with the governing law, we find that no 
adjustment to its requested amortization peri od is requ1red. 

Annu al Rate Case Expense 

Based upon he di scussion 
appro p r i a t e amount o f a nn u a 1 r a t e 
s ystem , which is a reduction of 
uti l ity' s requested amo unt. 

above, we fino that the 
case expense is $7,84 l per 
$4 , 040 per system from the 

Depreciation Rates 

Souther n States currently depreciates utility plant o ver a 
forty-year period. I n its application, however, the utility 
reques ted to change its depteciation rates to conform with the 

?37 



238 

ORDER NO. 2 28 71 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 19 

"guideli ne rates" as set forth in Rul e 25-30 . 140, Florida 
Administrative Code. This rule attempts to rna c h the recovery 
o f inves ted capital as nearly as possi b le to t he useful life of 
the depreciable asse. Furth r , the rule requues utiliti es to 
use the guide line rates in all ra te proceedings befo r e t h is 
Commission unl ess we expressly approve the use o f depreciatio n 
rates o ther than the guideline ra es. We, there f o r e , find it 
appro priate t o allow the utility to employ the guideline 
depreciation rates embod ied in Rule 25-30.140, Flor1da 
Adm i ni st rative Code. Since the utility has alrea dy reflected 
thi s change in its application, no fur t he r adjustments are 
necessary. 

Regul ; tory Assessment Fees 

By Section 367.145, Florida Sta tutes , th is Commission was 
granted the authority to increase regulatory assessment fees 
for wate r and wa stewate r utili ties to 4.5 percent o f g ross 
reve nues derived from intrastate busi ness . Acco rd1ngly, we 
have amended Rule 25-3 0.1 20, Fl o rida Admin is r ative Code, to 
state that 

For the year beainning January l, 1990, each 
u t i 1 i t y s h a 1 1 pa y a reg u 1 a to r y assess mi.! n fee 
in t he amount of Lwo and o ne-halC percent of 
its gross revenues derived from intrast1 e 
business for the first s ix months of that year 
and four and o ne - half percent for the second 
six months of that year. The r eatter, beginning 
Janu ary 1, 1991 each utility shall pay a 
regulatory assessment f ee in the amount of four 
and o ne-half percent fo r t he e nt ire year. 

In the instant case , Southern States wi 11 place its new 
ra tes into effect o n or abou t June 15 , 1990, o r two weeks prior 
to t he effective date of the increased regulatory as!.essment 
fee . The 1mpac of including the increased regulatory 
assessment fee in rates fo r two weeks pr io r to the actual 
e ffective date o t the i nc r~ase is approximately $. 20 per 
custome r in each system. We believe that t hi s amount is 'oo 
immaterial to have any impact o n rates and have, therefore, 
declined to prorate the increase. 

Based upon the discussion above, 
assessment fees fo r t he test year 

we find Lhat regulato ry 
should be increased by 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2 2 8 7l 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 20 

$13,189 for water and $1 2 ,592 for wastewater . We have a l so 
adjusted regula to ry assessment fees for the change in reve-nues 
approved herein, wh ich results in a decrease o f $409 for water 
and an increase of $3,405 for wastewater. Accordingly, we find 
t hal regulatory assessment fees should be increased by a total 
of $1 2 , 780 for water and $1 5 , 997 for wastewater . 

Income Tax Expense 

Southern States· requested income tax expense o f $ 150 , 052 , 
which consists of $38, 981 for water and $111,071 for 
wastewater. Initially, we have removed $ 9 1, 979 , the tax 
inc cease related to Lhe proposed was tewa te r reve nue 1 nc cease , 
to arrivo at t he appropr1ate adjusted lest year amount . 

In additi on , we dec t eased cur r ent income tax expense by 
$4 6 3 9 f o r the t a x e f ( e c l of o l he r ad j u s t men t s l o t e s L yea r 
revenues and expenses . We have al so inc r eased th1s amount by 
$7,044 to reflect the revenue 1nc- rease approved her und.: r , for 
a net decrease of $ 89 , 574. Although a pe r manent difference of 
$1,064 is reported o n Mf'R Schedule C-4 for Lh~ 20 pe t cent 
disallowance of meal and entertainment e xpenses requ1red by 
Sectio n 274(n) , Internal Rev.:!nue Code , 1L 1s n)L ret lected in 
the utili y ' s income tax calcu latio n on Ml-R Scht.•dul> B-3 ( c ) . 
We have, Lhete(ore , inctcased current Lax e xpense by $4 00 
{$1,064 x 37 .63 pe r cent ) Lo reflect th is difference. ~le have 
made no a<.ljus men ls to d--ferred income tax cxpen " · etther 
state or federal . 

We h ave also deducted annual investment ax credi 
amortization o f $ 3 , 563 , which wa s no r e f lec ed in t he 
util ity' s tax ca lculation, fr om t otal tax expense . We further 
inc reased income tax expPnse by $ 9 ,73 5 o reconcile the 
interest expense in the i ncome tax calcula t1on with he 
interes t expense inhe rent in the approved capital s truc ture. 

Finally, as noted 1n the background section o f hi s Order, 
Southern Stales is a subs 1diary of The Topeka Group , Inc . whtch 
is itself a subsidiary o( Mi nnesota Power & Liq "l l Company. 
Under Rule 2~-14 .004, Fl o r1 da Adm1nistrat1ve Code, 

t he income Lax e xpe n se o f a requ la ed 
company s h all be adjusted to reflect the income 
Lax expen se of he paren debt that ma y be 

?39 



240 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 21 

invested in the equity of the substdiary where 
a parent-subsidiary relali onshtp cxtsls and the 
parties to the relationship join in the ft!in<J 
of a consolidated incume tax return . 

The rule also states that " [i)t shall be a rebuttable 
presumption that a parent ' s investment in any subsidiary o r i n 
its own operations shall be considered to have been made in he 
same ratios as exist in the parent ' s overall capital stluclure.· 

According to information provided by the utility , 
25-14.004, Florida Administrative Code , does not apply in 
case because the parent company invests only equity in 
subsidiaries. Accordingly, we find that a parent 
adjustment is inappropriate for this proceeding. 

Rule 
thlS 
its 

debl 

Based upo n the discussion above, we find that the 
appropriate amount o f income tax expense Co r this proceed ing 1s 
$69,757. 

NOI 

Ba sed upon the util 'ty's application <Jnd the adjustments 
discussed above, 1.-1e find lhal the appropriate levels of test 
yeat NOI are $137 , 031 Cor water and $16 6.045 for wastewater. 

REVENUfL_R~ I REMI:.NT 

Based upon the 1nCormation filed dnd the adjus ment s made 
herein, we find that the following annual revenue requirements 
will give Southern Stales the oppo rtuni ty to earn a 9 . 93 
percent rate of return on 1 ts investment in property used and 
useful in provid i ng servtce to its customers: 

Water 
Wastewater 

Total 

$ 638,981 
$799 , 820 

Increase o r 
(Dc creasgj_ 

{$ 20 ,464) 
$170,232 

(3 . 10 percent) 
27 .04 percent 

As noted under our discussion of 
Section 367.0816, Florida Sla ules, 
amortized over a four-year per1od. 
section, "[a)t the concluston ot he 

rate cJs• expense, under 
r a e case expense mus l be 
Further, pursuant to t hat 
recovery per1od. the rate 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2 2 8 71 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 22 

of the public uttli y shall be reduced immediately by the 
amount of rate case expense prcvtously tncluded in rates." 
When rate case expense 1s removed, tncluding the assoctaLed 
regulatory assessment fee s , the annual revenue requirements are 
reduced to $630,777 Cor water and $791, 610 for wa s cwatcr. 
These revenue requirement~ shall, therefore . be implemented 
four years after the effective date of the rates . 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Rate Strucl!:!.!Q 

The Beaco n Hills and woodmere wa tc r s ys terns both employ a 
conventional rate structure, wh1ch tncludes a minimum gallonage 
allowance withtn the frame of the mtnimum charge, and a one­
step gallonage charge for gallons consumed above the m1 n1murn 
gallonage allowance. The gallonage chdrgc o ver the mintmum 
gallonage allowance is 75 percent htgher for the general 
service customers of the Woodmere sy~ tem than for res idcnt1al 
customers. 

The Beacon Hills anJ Woodme re wastewater systems both 
employ a flat rae structu r e for thctr residential cus omers. 
The general service customers of Woodmere are billed for 
wastcwat r at the r ale of 150 percent o f the water bi 11. The 
uttlity does no presently have a rate for the ge.,eral service 
customers servrd by the Beacon Hills system . 

In keeping with current Commiss1on practice, we believe 
that the base faciltty/gallonagc charge rat struc ure should 
be employed. The base fac1l1ty/gallonage charge is he 
preferred rate struc ure due Lo i s abili y to track costs. In 
addition , this rate structure gives the customers some control 
over the amount of their water and wastewater bi lis. Each 
customer pays lor his pro rata share of the costs necess'lry to 
provide service through the base factlity charge and onl y his 
actual usage through the gallonage c ha rge . 

In analyz1ng the conve1tional water rate structure haL 
tncludcs a m1n1mum gallonage allowance with1n the frame ot the 
mtnimum charge, it does ' not appear that those water customers 
that use the minimum gallonage are paying their pro rata share 
o f the costs. As an example, the m1nimum charge for a Woodmere 
c ustomer with a 5/8 inch x 3/4 1nch meter i s $5. 53. Th1s 
rn i n imum charge inc 1 udes a mini mum ga 11 o naqe a 11 o wance of 3, 000 

?41 



242 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951 -WS 
PAGE 23 

gallons . The charge for consumption above the minimum 
allowance is $.91 per thousand gallons. IC the 3,000 gallon 
minimum allowance is backed out of t he mintmum charge at $. 91 
pe r t housa nd gallons, t he resulting " base·· chcJrge would be 
$2 . 80 . App lying this same me hodology to a Beacon Hills 
customer with a 5/8 inch x 3/4 i nch meter resulls 1n a " base " 
charge of $ 1 . 58 per month . 

On the other hand, these mi n imal water consumers pay more 
than their falC share of the wastewater costs, as they are 
required to pay he same flat rate wastewa er charge as a 
customer that uses several t housa nd gallons . We believe that 
the base tacil 1ty/gallonage c harge rate structure will correct 
these inequities. 

Un1form Rates 

I 

In its application , Southern Stales requested that uniform 
county-wide water and wastewater rates be established for the I 
Woodmet e a nd Beacon Hills systems. Based upon its request , we 
have performed an analysis of the impact of such uniform rates 
upon the customers of each system. Our andlys 1s is attached to 
this Order as Schedul~ No . 5 . 

Th~ largest inctease for the woodmer~ system is 34.2 
p~rcent, at the 8,000 gallon consumplion level , where the 
combined water and wastewater bill will increase from $ 23.04 
under t he present rates to $30.91 under the rates approved 
he r e u n de r , o n a mo n l h 1 y b a s i s . The l a r g e s t i ncr case f o r the 
Beacon Hill s s y stem is 29.3 percent , at the 8,000 gallon 
consumption level, where the combined water and wastewater bill 
will inc r ease from $ 23.90 under the ptesent rates to $ 30 . 91 
under the rates approved hereunder , o n a monthl y basis. 

Since t he amounts of the increases or decreases for he two 
systems are ver y close, we find it appropriate to approve 
Sout hern States ' request for uniform county-wide rates. 

~ l 1 i ng Cyc 1 e 

Currently, the Beacon Hills customers are billed on a 
quarterl y basts and the woodme re customers arc b1lled o n a 
mon t h l y basis. Southern States bills the vast maJOrity of its 
c ustomers o n a bi-monthly bi 11 ing cycle and nas requested that I 
it be al l owed to chan~c Lo uniform cou n y-wide bi-monthly 
bil ling. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 24 

We have not recctved correspondence f rom any customers 

o b jecting to the proposed c h ange, nor were any objecltons 

raised at Lhe custome r meelt ng he ld on Janudry 31 , 1990 . 

Acco rd i ngly, we find Ll ap~ropriate to allow Southern Sla es to 

implement uniform counly-wi dP bi -mon thl y bt,ltng. 

New Class o f Servic~ 

Southern States does not have an approved wa stewa te r rate 

for the general serv1ce customers served by t he Beaco n H11l s 

sy s tcm . It has been c hargi ng these c u s Lome rs, which number 

approximately 46, the residcnttal tlat rale charge of $47. 27 

per month . 

As a result of the utlll ty nol fi 1 i ng for a new class of 

service for t hese customers, the annual wastewatet revenues for 

th1s classi ficati o n will tncreasc f r om a test year total of 

$8, 603 to $23 , 016, or 167 . 5 percent, wh ,le he overall 

wastewate r increase 1s only 7.7 . 0 percent . 

This Commission docs evPr ything within its power to avoid 

customer "rate shock". If t he uttlily had filed for a new 

c lass of service as it should , the " rate shock ·· for these 

custome r s could have been avoided. Accordingly, ·.-~c lind hal 

the utility should draft a " s peci a l l etter " to these customers 

explai ninq t he reason for the larg~ i ncrcas ar.cJ submtl the 

letter to lhts Commtssion for our approval prior to the time 

the letters arc mai l ed to the customers. 

In additton to the above , we find 
failed to comp ly with the requtremcnts 
Florida Statutes, wh1 ch s t ates that 

I hal 
of 

Sou t hern States 
Sec ion 367 . 091 , 

If any r equest for service o f a utili y shall 
be for a new c lass o f service not previously 
approved, the utili y ma y furnish the new cldss 
of se r vice and fix and c harge j ust , reasonable, 
and compensatory rates o r c harges t he ref ..> r. ~ 

schedu l g .21 rate~r ch~~so__fl_!<ed s hall be 
fil e d with ·IJ'le £2.!!lm 1 ss 1 o n_ w it hi r.!...__lQ _Q~s a f te_r 
the service 1s furntshed. The commi ssion ma y 
approve such rates or c h a r ges as f iled or ma y 
approve such o ther rates or c harges for t he new 
class o f se rvi ce wh ich 1t fi nds are j ust, 
reasonable, and compensatory. {Emphasis Added) 

?L3 



244 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 25 

Since Southern Slates did not comply wtth 
of this section, we also find it appropriate 
since, by it s inaction, it has placed itself, 
Commission, in an untenable position wi th these 

Rates 

the requir~menls 
Lo fine iL $ 250 
as well as this 

customers. 

The rates which we find to be fair just and reasonable are 
depicted, along with a comparison of the utility's current and 
its requested final rates, on Schedules Nos. 4-A for water and 
4-B for wastewater. These rates have been designed to produce 
annual revenues of $638,981 for water and $799,820 for 
wastewater . These revenues represent a decrea se of 3.10 
percent for water and an increase of 27.0 percent for 
wastewater . 

The water rates approved herein arc uniform tor residential 
and general service customers. The rates for wa stewater 

I 

service include the same base charge for all residential I 
customers regardless of meter size, with a cap of 16,000 
gallons of bi-monthly usage on which the gallonage charge may 
be billed . There is no cap on usage for general service 
wastewater customers. The cap on residential usage is to 
recognize that a pottion of a residential customer ' s water 
usage will not be returned Lo the wastewater system . 

The rates approved herein will be effective for service 
rendered on or after the s tamped approval dale on the revised 
t a r i f f pages , s i n c e the u t i 1 i t y w i 1 1 b i ll b i - mo n L h 1 y . The 
revised tartff pages will be approved upon staff ' s vert(ication 
that t he tariffs are consistent with our decision, thal the 
protest period has expired and thaL Lhe proposed customer 
notice is adequate. · 

Reduc tion to Reflect Removal of RaLP ~ase Ex£ens~ 

Under Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, once rate case 
expense has been fully amortized, the ra es of the utiltty must 
be reduced immediately by the amount of rate case expense 
previously included in the rates. This statute appltes to all 
rate cases filed o n or after October 1, 1989. 

Accordingly, at the end of the four-year amortization 
period , both water and wast~water rates should be reduced by 
annual revenue amounts of $8, 210. These revenue amounts I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 26 

represent the annua 1 rate case expense amounts, g rossed-uo for 
regulato ry assessment fees. 

No less than thirty days prior to the end of the 
amortization period, Southern States shall file revised tariff 
pages reflecting the removal of the rate case expense 
provision. In addition, Southern Slates shall also file at 
tha t time a proposed " customer letter " seLLing forth t he lower 
rates and the reason for the reduction. 

If the utility files this reduction i n conjunction w1lh a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, sepa rate data 
shall be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increa se 
or dec rease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized 
rate case expense. 

Miscellaneous Service Charge~ 

Consistent with Staff Advisory Bullelin No . 13, Second 
Revised ( SAB 13), Southern Slates has requested to increase ils 
miscellaneous service c harges . Other tha n the requested " after 
hours" charges, the requested charges are in accordance with 
t hose recommended by SAB 13 and are, therefore, approved. 

As for the after nours charge , during the rate atJdil, 
ut1lity wa s advised t hat it had not adequately supported 
af•er hours reconnection charges o( $19.00 and t hal il 
me r ely con firmed the fact that o vertime labor is one 
o ne-hal f times the regular labo r charge . Further, 
pointed o u t to t h e utility that if his h1gher charge had 
in effect during the test year, it would have collec ed 
$8 . 0 0 mo r e i n revenues . As a res u 1 t , a t t he t i me o L o u r 
audit , Southern States orally withdrew its request f or 
after hours c harge of $19 .00 . 

the 
Lhe 
had 
and 
was 

been 
only 
rate 
the 

We have no doubt t hat the cost of connecting someone after 
business hours is greater than the cost of connecting someone 
during business hours. Ho wever, since the utility failed o 
adequately support the higher charge, and especially since it 
withdrew i~s request for the higher charge, we Ctnd it 
appropriate to disapprove the requested after hours charge 

The utility's cu rrent miscellaneous service c harges and 
those approved herein are sel Cor th be low for the purpose of 
comparison. As noted, the only differences between the 



246 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951 - WS 
PAGE 27 

requested charges and the approved chatges were the requ sted 
$19.00 after hours charges. 

Service Current Chaf..9_e ~_peroved Cha~ 

During After During After 
Business Business Business Business 

Hours Hours Hours Hours 

Initial Connection $10.00 $15.00 $15 .00 $ 15 . 00 
Normal Reconnect ion 10.00 15.00 15.00 15 . 00 
Violation Reconnect ion 10.00 15.00 15.00 15 . 00 
Premises Vistt 5.00 N/A 10.00 N/A 

These charges wtll be effect1ve tor setvtce provided on or 
af er the stamped approval dale on the rev1c:;ed tariff pages. 

I 

The revised tariff pages will be approved upon Staff ' s 
verification thnt the tariff s are consis ent .-~ith our deciston I 
as reflected herein and that the proles peri od has expired . 

Service Avdilabilily Charges 

When plant is redu ·ed by accumulated depreciation and CIAC 
is reduced by accumulated amorlization , the levels of 
contcibuLed plant for th1s utility are 63 . 3 percent for waler 
and 67.1 percent foe wastewater. These levels are wtthin the 
guidelines of Rule 25-30 . 580, Florida Adminis trat1ve Code. 
Sou hecn S ates netthec requested nor do we find any reason to 
modify thes~ charges at this time. The extsLing service 
availabtlity charges arc listed belo"' for infor:naLional 
purposes. 

Melee Size 

5/8"· X 3/4 " 
• 314" 

l" 
1 l/2 " 

2" and larger 

$ 75.00 
85 . 00 

100.00 
172 . 00 

Actua l Cost I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 28 

Serv1ce (LateraL)_ Installation Char:.g_es 

Short Service Line {1) 
Long Service Line ( 2) 
Lo ng Service Line (3) 

$1 50.00 
$17 5 .00 
$ 200.00 

( 1) Short Service Line - Tapping into the main line located 
o n t he same side of t he street as property to be served . 

(2) Long Service Line - Tapping inlo the main li ne located 
o n Lhe opposite side of an unpaved road of he properLy 
to be served. 

(3) Long Service Line - Tapping into the main line located 
o n the opposite side of a paved road of the pLoperty to 
be served, requ1r ing jacking or boring the service line 
under the str~et. 

~STEWATER 

Service_ibateralL Installation Charges 

Short Service Line (1) 
Long Service Line ( 2) 
Lo~g Service Line (3) 

$ 350.00 
$450.00 
$650.00 

(1) Short Service Line Tapping into the waslewa er 
collection main localed o n the same side of the slreeL 
as property to be served . 

(2) Lo ng Service Line Tapping into the wastewater 
collection main located on the opposite side of an 
unpaved road of the properly Lo be served. 

(3) Long Service Line Tapp1ng into he wastewater 
collection main located on the opposite s1de of a paved 
r oad of the property to be served, requinng jacktng o r 
boring the service l1ne under the street . 

Refund of ''later Reve~ 

According to the utility's application , the adiusLed tes 
year net operating 1ncome generated a rate of return of 11 . 12 
percent for water. Southern Stale~ has requested a 10.56 
percent rate of relurn for final rates, with a range of 
reasonableness of 10.27 pPrcenL to 10.86 percent. SouthPrn 

?~7 



248 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 29 

States contends thal, based upo n its requested ra e o f re 11 rn, 

11.12 percent should be considered to fall within the range of 

reasonableness even though 1t falls outsidP. the requested range. 

Section 367.082, Floric:!a Statutes , requires thal we make 

overearnings determinations based upo n the last aulhortzed rate 

of return , not the requested rate of return . As discussed mo re 

full y below, our analysis indicates thal this ut1lity is 

exceeding its last authorized rate of return for the water 

systems . However, the amount by which t he waste•o'laler s y stems 

are underear~ing more than offsets any overearnings. Where Lhe 

water and wastewate r customets are subs ant1ally t he same , as 

they are in this case, it has been our practice to make no 

refund if the overearnings in one system are o ffset by 

underearn1ngs 1n the o - her system. 

I 

Our calculation o f the appropriate rate b 1se for th~ 

purpose of dtermining whether the uLili ty is ove rearning for 

water service is attached as Schedule No. 4 -A , w1th out 

adjustments itemized on Schedule No. 4-C . We have made a I 
number of adjustments to the utility's schedul es . We have 

already addressed these adjustments and wi 11 not discuss them 

furthe r here. 

Our calculation of Lhe appropriate cost of capital to 

de~ermin~ whether this ut1lity is overearning for water service 

is attached as Schedule No. 5. The utllity has two previously 

authorized rates of return on equity fot its Duval county water 

systems, 13.5 percent (+1.0 percent) f or the Beacon Hills 

system , and 13.5 percenl (+1.5 percent) for the Woodmere 

system. Section 367.082(2)(b)-: Florida StatuLes, requires that 

we use t he high end of the range of the last au hor1zed rate of 

return on equity when mak1ng an overearnings de ermtnation. 

Accordingly, we used Lhe capital st ructure d1scussed prev1ously 

and a rate of return on equity of 14.5 percent , which is Lhe 

high end of the lower of the two au ho r1zed range s , to 

calculate an overall rate of return of 10 . 09 percent. 

Our schedule of NOI, f o r the purpose of deLeu11n1ng whe het 

the utility 1s overpa rning for water service, 1s a tached as 

Schedule No. 6-A, w1th ou r adjustments item1zed o n Schedul• No. 

6-C. We removed $ 5 , 518 o f revenues associ a Led w 1 Lh proposed 

service c harges from water . we also removed t he uL1lity's 

$62,399 pro forma adjustment to wa stewate r 0 & f-1 expenses for 

purcha sed sewage treatment . FuLthec, wP calculated regulatory 

assessment fees using the 2.5 percent rate wh1ch was in effect 

during the appropriate period. 
I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 30 

The revenue requirement s produced as a result of the a'ove 
calculations are $605,985 f o r water and $721,3 52 for 
wastewater . While the water s y stems are o verea rntng when taken 
alone, the revenues collected on an interim ba s is do not exceed 
the revenue requ i cement when water and was tewa te r are 
considered together. Thus, o n an o verall basis, the ulllity is 
not overearning. 

Since the $47,942 of water overeatninqs are mote ~han 

offset by the $91,764 of wastewa er underearning s , we find that 
no refund is necessary. 

Allowance for Funds Prudentl Invested (AFPI} 

The purpose of an AFPI charge 1s to allow the ut1lity to 
recover a fair rate of return o n the portion o f the plan 
fac1lities wh1ch were prudently constructed, but exceed the 
amount necessary to serve current customers. The ut1li t y 
requested an AFPI charge Co r t he no nused and useful portion of 
t he Woodmere water and was tewa te r p 1 an s and Eo c the no n u sed 
and useful portion of the wa stewater o u Call line which wa s 1n 
CWIP during the test year . No charges are needed Cor the 
Beaco n Hill s systems because a 11 assets in which the uti 1 i ty 
ha s an investment are 100 percent u sed and usefu I. Toe Af Pl 
charges tequested by the utility for the waLet s y stem bugin at 
$1.3 5 in June 1990 and accumulate to $ 96 . 64 afler five year s . 
The \FPI charges requested for the wastewater sys~cm begin al 
$4.60 in June 1990 and accumulate to $3d.99 after five years. 
The c harges requested for the outfall llne begin at $ 2 .4 3 in 
June 1990 and accumulate to $167. 54 o vct a live- year period. 

The cost of the qualifying asse t is the net plant cos 
removed from the rate base. The capac1 y of the quallfy1ng 
asset is that porti o n lef t e ver after consideong test y ea t 
consumption, fire fl ow, and marg1n reserve . The number of 
future customers was calculated based o n the remai n 1ng capac 1 y 
and the average usage of the current customers . The rema ining 
information was taken from Schedules Nos. 2 and 3. 

Based upo o the discuss 1 Jn above, we hereby approve AFP 1 
charges for both the water and wastewater s y stems. The 
difference between the rates calculated by the uti 1 ity and the 
rates approved herein is due to the differences in the o verall 
rate of return, the weighted cost of equit y, the incl usion o f 
property tax associated with no nu sed and useful plant, and he 
cnange in regulatory assessment fees . 

?L9 



250 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 31 

Although we agree that AFPI charges are appropoate for 
this utility, we do not believe it is appropriate to charge 
AFP I for plant which is not ye t in service. Some of the 
carrying costs used to calculate AFPI, such as proper y tax and 
depreciatio n, do not begin to accumulate o n 1ncomplete 
construction. we have, therefore, disallowed any AFPI Cor the 
outfall line which was in CWIP during the test year. 

The utility calculated the accrued charges Cor five y ears, 
which is consistent with Corrunission practice. Whil e this aoes 
not prevent the utility from collecting t he charge after five 
years, as long as it does not exceed the approved numbc r of 
ERCs, the amount remains fixed at lhe five-year level. 

Based upon the dis~ussion above, we hereby approv~ the AFPI 
charges depicted on Schedules Nos . 5-A for water and 5-B for 
wastewater. The wati.!L charge begins at $ 1.39 and accumulates 
to $ ')6 . 26 over a fiv'!-ycar period. After the uliltty co llects 

I 

these charges from 460 water ERCs , the charge s hall be I 
discontinued. The wastewater charge begins at $4.77 and 
accumulates to $320.97 over a five year period. After the 
utility collects these ch rges from 67 wastewater ERCs , the 
charge s hall be discontinued. 

Upon consideration Ol the foregoing, it is 

C'RDERED by the Florida Public Service Corrunission that this 
Order is issued as proposed agency action and will become final 
unless a person whose interests arc substar tially affected 
files a petition for a f ormal proceeding with the Director, 
Divisio n of Records and Reporti ng, 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business o n 
the date indicated · in the Notice of Further Proceedings or 
Judicial Review . It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters con tained herein, whoether i n the 
form of discourse or schedules attached hereto , are· by 
re ference, specifically 1ncorporated herein. It is further ' 

ORDERED that the request by Southern States Utilities, Inc. 

set forth in the body of this Order. It is further 
for increased rates and charges is hPreby granted, in part, as I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 32 

ORDERED that Southern States Utiliti es , Inc. be ano is 
here by assessed a pen a lty o f $ 250 for iLs failure to apply for 
a new class of service as required by Sect1on 367.091, Florida 
Statutes. IL is furlher 

ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein shall be 
effective for services rendered on o r after the s t amped 
approval date on the revised tariff pages. It is further 

ORDERED that, pdor to its implementatio n of Lhe 
approved herein , Southern States Utilities, Inc. s hall 
and have approved a proposed no lice to its cus orne r s 
increased rates and the reasons therefor. It is fu rlher 

rates 
submit 

o f the 

ORDERED that, pr or to its implemenlation of the rates 
approved herein , Southern States Utilities, Inc . shall s ubmil 
and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised tartff 
pages will be approved upon Sta(( ' s verificali o n Lhal t he y a r e 
consistenl with our deci r i o n as reflecled h~rein, that Lhe 
protes t period has expired and upo n its approval o f t he 
proposed cuslomer noltce . It i s furlher 

ORDERED that this docke l shall rematn o pen unlll Staff has 
verif ied lhat the pro b,ems addressed under o ur discussion o f 
quality of se rvice have all been corrected. 

dy ORDER of the Florida 
t hi s 3 0 t h day o f __ A P:_:R.:..:I:.:L::.__ __ 

( S E A L ) 

RJP 

Public Service Commiss 1o n, 
_19.:....90=---

Repo rL1ng 



252 

ORDER NO. 228 71 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 33 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4), Flo rida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available unde r Sectio ns 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida 
Sta tutes , as well as the procedures and time limits t ha t 
apply . This notice s ho uld not be construed to mea n all 
requests for an administrative hear i ng o r judicial review will 
be granted o r result in the relief sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary i n na ture and 
will not become effective or final, e xcept as provided by Rul e 
25- 22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substan t1al interests are affected by the action proposed by 
t h is o rder may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as 
provided by Rul e 25-22.029 (4 ) , Florida Administcaliv Code , in 
the form p rovided by Rule 25-22 .036 ( 7)( a) and (f), Florida 

I 

Administrative Code. This pelition must be recei ved by the I 
Director, Division of Reco rd s and Reporting at hi s of fice at 
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, F l orida 32399-0870 , by the 
c l ose of busi ness o n May 21 , 1990 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
ef f ective on the day s ubsequent to the above date a s prov ided 
by Rule 25 - 22.029 ( 6), Florida Admini s trative Co de, and as 
reflect ed in a subsequent o rder . 

Any objection or protest filed in th1 s docket befo re the 
issuance date of this order is cons ider£>d abando ned unless it 
satisfies t h e foregoing conditions a nd i s renet1ed wtthin the 
specified protest petiod. 

If t hi s o rder bec omes f i naJ and effecti ve o n the date 
described above , any party adversel y affected may request 
j udicial rev1ew by the Flo r ida Supreme Court in th~ case of an 
electric , gas or t elephone utllity o r by the First D1strict 
Court of Appeal in the case o f a wa er o r sewer utility by 
filing a not1ce o f appeal w1th he Director , D; visi o n o f 
Records a nd Reporting and tiling a c o py o f the notice o f appeal 
and the filing fee with the approprta e court. This filirg 
mus t be completed within thirty (30) day s of the effective date 
of this o rder pu rsuant t o Rule 9.110 , Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. The notice o f app~al must be in the form I 
specified i n Rule 9.900(a), Flo rida Rules o f Appellate 
Procedure . 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 34 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES. 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE SASE 

INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31, 1989 

COHPONENT 

-------------------------------
I UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
2 
3 LAHD 
4 
5 NO~-USED & USEFUl COHPO~ENTS 
6 
7 C W J.P. 
8 
9C. I.A.C. 

10 
II ACCUHULATEO OEPRECIATION 
12 
13 AMORTIZATION OF C. I.A.C. 
IC 
IS ADVANCES FOR COHSTRUCTIO~ 
16 
17 WOR~IHG :APITAL AllOWANCE 
16 

s 

19 RATE BASE s 
20 

• DUVAl COUtHY 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

UllliTY 
------ ------

3.953, 543 s 

12D.SOO 

0 

0 

(2.295,631) 

(716.342) 

293,450 

0 

37,573 

-------------
1.393.093 s 

·······--····· 

SCHEOULE liO . 1-A 
DOCKET hD 8909 1-WS 

AOJUSHD COHHISSION 
UTILITY TEST YEAR COHHISSION ADJUSTED 

AOJUSTH(NTS PER Uri LilY AOJUSTHENTS TCSl YEAR 

----------- ----------- -·---------- ------·----
0 s 3.953,543 s (41,658)S 3.911.&85 

0 120.500 0 120, SOO 

(45.045) (45,045) 0 (45,045) 

0 0 0 0 

0 (2.295.631) 73.364 (2. 222. 267) 

II. 652 (104.690) 1.135 (103. 555) 

0 l93. 450 (lc 004) 279,446 

0 0 0 0 

1,989 39,562 (360) 39,202 

----------- ----------· ------------ -----------
(31,404)$ 1,361.669 s 18.217 s I. 379.966 

..........• ....... . .. ............ ... -. ....... 



254 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 35 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, 
SCHEOULE OF SEVER RATE BASE 

INC. 

TEST Y(AR ENDED HAY 31. 1989 

C~PONEHT 

-------------------------------
I UTILITY PLANT IH SERVICE 
2 
3 LAND 
4 
5 NOH-USED & USEFUL COHPOHENTS 
6 
7 C.\1 I.P. 
8 
9 C. I .A.C. 

10 
11 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
12 
13 AMORTIZATION OF C. I.A.C. 
14 
IS AOVA~CES FOR CONSTRUCT!~~ 
16 
17 VOR~IhG CAPITAL ALL AliCE 
18 

s 

19 RATE BASE s 
20 

- DUVAL COUNTY 

T£ST Y£AR 
PER UTILITY 

UTILITY ADJUSUI(IITS 

------------- ------·----
5.317. 145 s (74. 250)$ 

64.014 0 

0 ( 177 . 985) 

0 393,7G6 

(3 ,362. 050) 0 

(809,821) 42,959 

468,096 0 

., 0 

41,606 9,370 

------------- ....................... 

1, 718.990 s 193,860 s 
............. ........... 

I 

SCHEDULE liO 1· 8 
DOCKET NO 890951-WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TtsT YEAR COHI41SSION ADJUST£D 

P£11 UT Ill TY AOJUSTM(NTS HST YEAR 

--------·-- ----------- - -----·-----
5.242,895 s (85,074)$ 5,157,821 

64 .0U 0 64.014 

(177 ,985) 91.276 (811,109) 

393.766 (228,190) 165,576 

(3,362.050) (42.487) (3,404,537) I (766.862) 16.494 (150,368) 

468 ,096 7. 167 475.263 

0 0 0 

50,976 125 51.101 

----------- ------------ -----------
1.912,850 s (240,689)$ 1.672.161 . ..•....... . •.......... . •...•..... 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 36 

.. 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES. INC. - DUVAL COUHlY 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDEO HAY 31. 1989 

EX PLAIIA lJ ON 

I UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
2 A. lo remove vast~ater plant for unsupported 
3 Increase In balance. 
4 

5 8 . To ranove AFUDC charged vi thout an 
6 approved rate . 
7 
8 hET ADJUSTMENT 
9 

10 
11 NO -USED AHD USEruL COtiPOHEJHS 

12 A. To correct for stiff's adjus~nt to CWIP. 
13 
14 CVIP 
15 A. To adjust CVIP to staff 's calculation 
16 
17 CIAC 
18 A. To adjust C1AC balancu which are based on 
19 unsupportable data. 
20 
21 ACf UHULATED DEPRECIAtiON 
22 A. To remove acc~lated depreciation associated 
23 wi th corrections of erTOrs 
24 
25 8. To remove accu.ulated depreciation associated 
26 vi th AfUOC charged vi t houl an approved rate 
27 • 

28 C. To remove acc~latcd depreciation 
29 associated vl th CVIP. 
30 
31 NET ADJUSTHENl 
32 
33 
34 AHORTIZAT ION OF CIAC 
35 A. To adjust accumulated amortization of CIAC 
36 which Is based on unsupportable data . 
37 
38 
39 VORKING CAPITAL ALl~ANCE 
40 A. To 1djust the working capital allow•nce to 
41 staff calculat ion of 1/8 O&H . 
42 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-c 
PAGE I OF I 
DOCKET NO. 89095HIS 

ADJUSTMENTS 
VATER SCVER 

0 s (33.843) 

(41.858) (51.231) 

------------ ------------
(41 .858) s (85,074) 

............ .......•...• 

0 91.276 ............ .•.......... 

0 s (Zl8, 190) ............. .••••....... 

73,364 s ( 42 . 487) 
............ . ..•........ 

221 s 4,494 

914 2,705 

0 9.295 
-------- ------·----

1.135 16.494 
............ ..•......... 

s (14 ,004) s 7,167 
•••••....... . .......••.• 

s (360) s 125 
..........•• . .•......... 



SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. • DUVAL COJNTY 
CAPITAL STRVCTIJIIE 

TEST YEAR EN0£0 MAY 31, 1989 

ADJUSTED 

TEST YW 
DESCIIPTIOII PER UTILITY WEIGHT COST 

................................. . . . .. .. .. .. . .. . .. 
lONG TERM OUT s 20,085,985 61.96X 9.571 

SIIOitT TERM OUT 844,626 2.61X 7.131 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 507,006 1.56X 8.001 

PREFEUED STOCX 0 o.oox o.oox 

CXMOI EQUITY 9,624,822 29.69'1 13.951 

INVtSTKEWT TAX CREDITS 541,603 1.671 10.88X 

DEFERRED IN~ TAXES 812,595 2.511 o.oox 

OTifU CAPITAl 0 o.oox o.oox 
. . ... . . . . .. . . . 

TOTAl CAPITAl s 32,416,637 100.001: 
........... . ...... 

-

SCHEDUlE 110. 2·A 

OOCICET NO. 89095HIS 

CXM41 SS I 011 

ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE 
\lElGHT ED TO UTiliTY P£R 

COST EXliiBIT CXM41SSIOII 
................ . ................. 

5.931 S (t8,305,801 )S 1,780,184 

0. 19X (769, 768) 74,858 

0.13X (462,071) 44,935 

O.OO'X 17'9,100 17'9,100 

4.141 <8.n1,7V2> 85),030 

0 .181 (49) ,602) /.a,001 

o.oox (740,576) n,o19 

o.oax 0 0 
.............. .................. 

10.561 S (29,364,510)S 3,052,127 

•••••••• ............ ........... 

RAWGE Of REASONABLENESS 

ECIUITY 

OVUAll RATE Of RETllall 

-

IIEIGKT COST 

58.331 9.571 

2.451 7.13X 

1.471 a.oox 

5.871 O.OO'X 

27.951 13.951 

1.571 10.20l 

2.361 o.oox 

o.oax O.OO'X 

100.00'X .......... 

lOW HI GH 

12.951 14.951 

•••:..a.• ...... 
9 .651 10.211 

••••••• . ..... 

\lEIGH TEO 

COST 

s.sax 

0.171 

0.12'% 

o.oox 

3.901 

0.16% 

O.OO'X 

O.OO'X 

9.931 ........ 

"000 
::-o" nne 
l"l~t'l 

t'l" 
w>i 
-..J z 

zo 
0 • 

-



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 38 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES. INC. • DUVAl COUNTY 
ADJUSTMENT S TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31. 1989 

ADJUST 
OUT PARENT ADJUST 

DESCRIPTION ITEKS FOR ERROR 

-------------------------- ---- -------- -----------
1 lONG TERM DEBT s 0 s 0 
2 
3 SHORT TERM DEBT 0 
4 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 
6 
7 PREFERRED STOCK 0 2,020.800 
8 
9 COHKON EQUITY 0 

10 
11 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 
12 
13 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 
14 
IS OTHER CAPITAL 0 
16 ------------- ----------
17 TGTAL CAPITAL s 0 s 2.020.800 
18 ...••..•..•.• ........... 

?57 

SCHEDULE NO . 2·8 
OOCKL:T NO . 8909SHIS 

PRO RATA NCT 
REroHCilE ADJUSTHEhT 

-----------· ------·---·-
s (18,305,801) s (18.305,801) 

(769. 768) (769.768) 

(462.071) (462.071) 

(1.841,700) 179.100 

(8.771.792) (8.771.792) 

(493.602) (493.602) 

(740,576) (7<t0, 576) 

0 0 

------------ ------·-----
s (31.385.310) s (29.364.510) 

............ . ........... 



.. 
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. • DUVAL COUNTY 
STATEHENT OF WATER OPERATIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31, 1989 

TEST YEAR 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILI TT 

....... .. ...... . . .......................... ................... 

1 OPERAT INC REVENUES s 594,089 s 
2 .................... 
3 OPERATINC EXPENSES 
4 

5 OPERATION A-lill KAI NTENMCE s 300,582 s 
6 
7 DEPllECIAT ION 49,469 
8 
9 AIUTIZATIOii 0 

10 
11 TAXES OTHER THAll INCOO 80,978 
12 

13 INc:otE TAXES 28,656 
14 . . .. .. ... ... . . . . . 
15 
16 TOTAL OPERATINC EXPENSES s 459,685 s 
17 .. .. ... .. . . . . .. . .. 
18 
19 OPERAT INC INc:otE s 134,404 s 
zo ••••••••••• 
21 
22 RATE BAS£ s 1,393,093 
D ... ........ 
24 
25 RATE OF RETUb 9.65X 
26 ••••••••••• 

-

UTILITY 
ADJUST KENTS 
.................. 

42,921 s 
. .. ....... ...... . 

15,914 s 

(1,406) 

0 

1,073 

10,326 . .. .. ... ·• .......... 

25,907 s 
. ....... .... .. 

17,01 s 
••••••••••• 

s 

UTILITY 
ADJUST EO 
TEST YEAR 

.................. 

637,010 s 
. .. . .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. 

316,496 s 

48,()63. 

0 

82,051 

3&,981 
. ........... .. .. 

485,591 s 
. . . ... .. .. .. .. .. . . 

151,'19 s 
·········-=· 

1,361,689 

·······••&• 

11. 1ZX . ........ ._. 

SCHEDULE NO. )·A 
DOCKET NO. 890951·WS 

C<MIISSIO!I 
COIMISSIOII ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 
. ............. . .... . ............... 

22,05 s 659,445 s 
.................. .. ........... .. 

<2,882)S 313,614 s 

15,941 64,004 

0 0 

11 ,665 93,716 

(861) 38,120 
.. .................. .. . . . ... . . ... . . . 

23,863 s 509,454 s 
.. .. .. . . . . . .. . . .. .............. 

(\,428)S 149.991 s ....... ._ .... ._._ .....•... 

' 1,379,966 

••••••••••• 

10.8TX 

••••••••••• 

-

1"0 
Vl 
CD 

'0 0 0 
)> 0 " (;) () 0 
ttl "" ttl 

ttl " w 8 
1.0 z 

z 0 
0 

REVEH\JE 
INCREASE OR REVENUE (X) IV 

\OIV 
(DECREASE) REQUIREMENT om 

1.0-..1 . ......... ...... ..... .. .... . ............ VI I-' 

(20,464)S 638,981 
..... 
I 

.. ................. .. ................... ~ 
VI 

s 313,614 

64,004 

0 

(921) 92,795 

(6,583) 31,537 
... . . . . . . . -.... ..................... 

(7,504)1 501,950 
............. . .................. 

( 12, 960)S 137,011 ............. .. ._ ...... .--. .. 
s 1,379,966 .... .-...... 

9.9JX 

••••••••••• 

- .. 



-
.. 

SOUTHERN STATES UTiliTIES, INC. • DUVAl CaJ'ITT 

STATEKENT Of SEWER OPERATIONS 

tEST YEAR ENDED KAY 31, 1989 

TEST YEAR UTILITY 

DESCliPT ION PER UTiliTY ADJUSTKEIITS 
.......................................... ................... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 

\ OPERATING REVE ES s 579,1al s 298,376 s 

2 ... . .. .. .. . .. . . .. . .. ............. 
3 OPERATING EXPENSES 

' 5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE s . 332,85D s 74,960 s 

6 

7 DEPRECIATION 80,579 11,685 

a 

9 A.'G Tll.A Tl ON 0 0 

10 

\1 TAXES OTHER THA~ INCCI\E 98,520 7,459 

12 

13 llleotf TAXES (20,411) 131, 4al 

14 ... ... ...... . . ..... .......... 
15 

\6 TOTAl OPERATI~G EXPENSES s 49\,538 s 225,587 s 

H .... .. .... ..... .. .. .. ... .... ........... 

18 

9 OPUATIIIG INCO'E s 87,61.5 s n.n1 s 

20 ........... ............ 
21 

22 RATE lASE s 1, 718,990 $ 

23 ••••••••••• 
24 

25 UTE OF RET\Jitll 5.10X 

26 ...••.•..•• 

-
SCHEDULE hO. 3·8 

DOCK£ T h"O. 8909S HIS 

UTiliTY COHKISSION 

ADJUSTED eot041SSION ADJUSTED 

TEST YEAit ADJUSt~NTS TEST YEAR 
.................... .. .......... .. .. ........ . ............... 

an,559 s (247, 971 )S 629,588 s 
. .... .......... .. .. .. . .. .. . . .. .. . . .. . .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. . 

407,810 s \,00\ s 408,811 s 

92,261. c22,na> 69,536 

0 0 

105,979 3,570 109,549 

111,0.1 (86,478) 24,593 
.. ..... ......... ...... .. ......... ......... . .. ...... 

717,124 s (104 ,635) S 612,489 s 
.. . .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. .. . . .. .. . .............. 

160,435 s (143,336)S 17,099 s 

........... ............. ••••••••••• 

1,912,85D s 1,6n,161 

••••••••••• ••••••••••• 

8.39% I.D2l 

• •••••••••• ........... 

REVENUE 

INCREASE OR 

(DECREASE) 
. .... ............ .... 

170,2.32 s 
. .. . . . .. .. . . . . 

s 

7,6;A 

13,627 
.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. . . 

2\ ,287 s 
..................... 

\48,945 s 

•••••a:••••• 

s 

REVENUE 

RECUIREKEIIT 
. ................ 

799,820 
............... 

408,811 

69,536 

0 

117,209 

38,220 
.. ............... . .. 

M3,n6 
.. .............. 

166,045 

• •••••••••• 

1,6n,t6t 

••••••••••• 

9.93% . .......... 

-
'000 
::-o::o 
Cl(")O 
t'l "'t'l 

t'I::O 
~o-i 
0 z 

z o 
0 

CDI\J 
\DI\J 
OCD 
\D-..J 
1.11.­.-
I 
~ 
(/) 

'"""-.) 

' J1 
<..D 



260 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCK ET NO. 8 90951-WS 
PAGE 41 

SOUTHERN STATES Ul ll iTIES. INC. - DUVAL ~lY 

AOJUSTHENTS TO OPERAT ih~ SIATEHENT 

TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31. 1989 

(X PLANATION 

1 OPERATING REVENUES 

2 A. To remove utility's requested lncre•ae. 

3 
4 B. To •dJust test ye•r revenue to at•ff c•lcul•tlon 

S per r•tt analyal . 
6 

7 NET ADJUSTMENT 
8 
9 

1D OPERATION AHD HAINTEHAHCE EXPENSE 

11 A. To •djusl r•te c•se e~penso to staf f ' s 

12 calculation. 

13 
14 B. To adjust cne.lc•l •nd purehased power 

15 expense for unaccounted for w•ter. 

16 
17 C. To reflect addi t ional expense duo to 

18 '~lementetlon of 1988 price Index 

19 
.• 20 NET AOJUSTHENT 

21 
22 
23 DEPRECIATION AHO AHORTIZA!IOH OPENS( 

24 A. To •dJust remove depreclallon/~rtiLitlon expense 

25 associated wi th errors •nd •lsc•lcul•t lons. 

26 
27 B. To reroov11 deprecl1t fon expense usocl1ted with 

28 AFUOC chtrged without 1n 1pproved r•te 

29 
30 C. To reroove depreciation expense •ssocl•led 

31 wi th CYIP. 
32 ·. 
33 NET ADJUSTMENT 
34 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

I 
SCHCOUl( NO . 3-C 
PAGE 1 OF 2 
00CW NO. 890951-IIS 

AOJUSTHENT 
VATER SEVER 

-----------···-····--------

0 s (250.697) 

22,435 2.726 

------------ ------------
22, 435 s (247,971) 

............ ............ 

(4,040) s (4,040) I 
(4,604) 0 

5.762 5,041 

------------ ------·-----
(2.882) s 1,001 

........... ...••.•....• 

17.243 s (5.152) 

(1.302) (2.08A) 

0 (15,492) 

15.941 s (22.728) 
.......•.••. . •••....•... 

I 



I 

I 

I 

\ •• 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 42 

: 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES. INC. - DUVAL COUHTT 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT 
TEST YEAR ENDED HAT 31. JQ89 

EXPlAHA Tl ON 

TAXES OTHER THAN IHCOHE 
Z A. To remove regul4tory assessment fees 
3 associated vl th requested revenues . 
4 

S B. To reflect regulatory •ssess-ent fees 
6 re14ted to st1ff 1djusLeent to revenues . 
7 
B C. To Increase regulatory esse sment fees to c.SX. 
9 

10 0. To remove property t1x associated with 
U non-used and useful plant. 
12 
13 NET ADJUSTMENT 
IC 
IS 
16 
17 INCOt4E TAXES 
18 A. To adjust test >e•r Income taxes 
19 to staff calculat ion. 
20 
21 B. To remove Income tlxes associated 
22 vl th requested revenues . 
23 
24 NET ADJUSTMENT 
25 
26 OPERATING REVENUES 
27 A. To adjust revenues to reflect revenues 
28 vnlch allow a fa ir rate of return . 
29 
30 
31 TAXES OTHER THAN lhCOM( 
32 A. To reflect regulatory asses~nt fees 
33 related to staff adjustment to revenues . 
34 
35 
36 lliCOHE TAXES 
37 A. To reflect Income tax expense 
38 related to staff adjustment to revenues. 
39 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3·C 
PAGE 2 OF 2 
OOCI((J NO. 890951-\IS 

AOJUSTH(HT 
IIAT(R SE\IER 

0 s (S6. 267) 

S61 68 

13.189 12.592 

(2.085) (2.823) 

------------ ---------
11.665 s 3.570 

.... ....... .-. ............ 

(861) s 5,501 

0 (S91, 979) 

·----------- ------------
(861) s (86. 478) 

.....•...... ...•........ 

(20, C6C) s 170.232 
•........... ............ 

(921) s 7,660 
...........• . ............ 

(6. 583) s 13.627 
.•......•..• ......... _. .. 

261 



262 

ORDER NO . 22871 
DOCKE T NO. 890951 -WS 
PAGE 43 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. 
SCHEDULE Of WATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31, 1989 

COI4PONENT 

-------------------------------
I UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
2 
3 LAND 
4 
S NON-uSED & USEFUL COHPONENTS 
6 
7 C.II.I.P. 
8 
9 C.I.A.C. 

10 
II ACtUKULATED DEPRECIATION 
12 
13 AMORTIZATION OF C. I .A.C. 
14 
IS AOYAtiCES FOR CONSTRUCT ION 
16 
17 WORKING CAPITAl ALLOWANCE 
18 

s 

19 RATE BASE s 
20 

• DUVAL COOHTY (OVEREARHJNGS) 

TEST YEAR AOJUSlED 
P£R UTILITY TEST YEAR 

UTI LilY AOJUSTHENTS PER UTILITY 

------------- ----------- -----------
3,953,543 s 0 s 3,953,543 s 

120.500 0 120.500 

0 (45,045) (45.045) 

0 0 0 

(2.295.631) 0 (l.295,631) 

(716.342) 11,652 (704 ,690) 

Z9J.•so 0 293. 450 

0 0 0 

37.573 1,989 39,562 

------------- ----------- -----------
1.393.093 s (31.404)$ 1.361. 689 s 

•.•..•.••...• . .•......•. . .••..•... 

I 

SCHEDULE NO . 4-A 
OOCKCT NO 890951 -liS 

COKMISSION 
CO!t41SSION ADJUSTED 

ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

------------ -------·---
(41,8S8)S 3,911.685 

0 120,500 

0 (45,045) 

0 0 

I 73 ,364 (2.222.267) 

1,135 (703.555) 

(14,004) 279.446 

0 0 

(360) 39,202 

---------·-- -----------
18.277 s 1.165.904 

••••.....•.. . .......... 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 44 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES. INC. 
SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATE 8.ASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED KAY 31. 1989 

COHPO'IENT 

-------------------------------
I UTILITY PLAHT IH SERVICE 
z 
3 LAND 
4 

5 HOH· USEO & USEFUL COHPONEHTS 
6 
7 C.II.I.P. 
8 
9 C.I.A.C. 

ID 
II ACCUHULATED OEPRECIATIO'I 
12 
13 AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C. 
14 
IS ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 
16 
17 IIORKlhG CAPIT~l ALLOV~CE 
18 

s 

19 RATE BASE s 
20 

- DUVAL COUNTY (OVEREAR~I~GS) SCHEDUlE NO 4-8 
OOCKET NO . 890951-\IS 

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED C()?tl ss 10.11 
PER UTILITY TEST YEAR COOISSI(),Ij AOJUSHO 

UTILITY ADJUSTHE~TS PER UTILJrY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

------------- ----------- ----------- .................... ....... -- --------
5,317.145 s (74, ZSO)S S,Z4Z,89S S (85,074} $ S,IS7 ,821 

64,014 0 64.014 0 &4,014 

0 ( 177 .985) (177,985) 91,276 (86,709) 

0 393,766 393.766 (228.190) 165,576 

(3,362.050) 0 (3.3tZ.OSO) (42,481) (3,404,537) 

(809,821) 4Z,9S9 (766,862) 16,494 (750.368) 

468,096 0 468,096 7.167 475,263 

0 0 0 0 0 

41 ,606 9,370 50,976 (7,675) 43,302 

------------- ----------- ------ ---- ............................. -----------
1. 718.99D s 193.860 s 1.912,850 s (Z48,489)S 1. 664.362 

............. ............ . .•..•...•. ........... . ........•• 



264 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO . 890951-WS 
PAGE 45 

SOUTH(lll SIAIU Ullllti(S, IIIC • MAl COIJOil (OI'llt.WIIIi!>S) 

ADJUSt U S 10 Ul( LUt 

WCDIIlC 110 4-< 

'"" I or I 

.. 

lUI TU.. (11«0 MAT )I IMt 

UIUJIAII 01< 

I Ullll If I'Uiol II SttviU 
t A to ~• ,..,,.,...tor pleAt tor _._,.., 

l lftiC:rt•~t '" U.1•~~Ce 

• 
S I . lo ~-• A1I.CIC ct•f9od " ' ,,_, . ,. 
& •PP'-ad rolf 
7 
I IIli ~I U 

' 10 
II 1101< USlO IJill UU I'UI. CQIII'Oio(JI IS 

U A to ,_,.. ,_ ....... ..,d v1elwl phM 

u 
u cv" 
IS A lo •-• 01" fr0111 role btse 

" 17 CIAC 
II A to uJwol CIAC boh..ce• ...,,ch on bolod 01\ 

It ...,,_rllble dolo 

to 
U ACCIHJI.AilD DCraECtAIIo-
fl A to ~-• .cc.-lotad ckp,..;toiiOft 

U oar.oclolod • 1111 correctt•• of orroro. 

zo 
lS I lo ._. -hlad do1ot'«loll"" ouoclolod 

l& • llh A1I.CIC cllor9ad • 11'-1 •~ ~ad role 

l7 
lt C lo ,_. .c.c .-,.. nr.oclolad • llh 011' 

lt 
lO 11(1 AOJUSIII(JII 

31 
ll 
1l Nelllll.AIICIII or CIAC 
l 4 A lo odjvtl .cc...,..lolod ...,rtlto\101\ o f CIAC 

3S ...,,,., h too\4CI 01\ .,.,,_loble dou 

u 
ll I lo corr~t ""''""''"" due lo IMpProprlote CIAC 

l4 bolonec vlod '" c-11"9 .....-tlull• 

lt 

•o o[l AD.Mt "' 
41 

• l 
43 lo( )IIJ: t•li WIIAl Al.lOtiA.ICC 

u A lo ujwst IN -""9 coptwl oliOwO..c>e to 

•s atoll ulcvhll.,. of 1/1 0611 

DQCJ;( I 110. etotS H IS 

ADJU\111(- IS 

IIAI(I uvt• 
......... .... 

0 s (ll.IU) 

( CI,ISI) (SI.UI) 
............... ... . ............. .... , .... ~, (IS.074) 

·······-··· ··-········ 

D tl.176 . ............ ............ 
0 s (lll. l to) 

···-······· ............. 

1J. J64 l • l . 411) ...•........ ········-·· 

111 I ... ,. 
,.. l.10S 

t.l'JS 
......... ........ . ............. . 

l.ll~ s 16.4llC 

--··········· ............ 

(6. U9) $ l.ltl 

(1.76S) 0 

(1 4,004) s '·"' 

(360) s (1.61S) 

I 

I 

I 



- - -
.. "000 

::-o:n 
G'l()O 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. • DtNAL COJNTY (OYEREARNINGS) SCHEDULE NO. 5 t"l~t"l 
t"l:U 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE Oot(ET NO. 89095HIS A "3 
0\ :z: 

TEST YEAR !NOEO HAY ll, 1989 2:0 
COOIISSIOH 0 · 

ADJUSTED AOJUSHifiiTS BALANCE 
CDN 

TEST YEAR liE I GHTEO TO UTiliTY PElt \lEIGH TED \ON 

OESCRIPTIOH PER UTILITY WEIGHT COST COST EXHIBIT COOIISSIOtl \IE IGHT COST COST 
OCD 
0..0--.1 

.............. ......... .... .... ........... ............. . . .. . .. . .. .. . .. . Ul ..... 
..... 

LOHG TERM DEBT s 20,085,985 61.96~ 9.57X 5.93X s (18,435,204)S 1,650,78l 58.33X 9.57X 5.581 I 
~ 
(/) 

SHOIIT TEIU4 DEBT 844,626 2.61X 7.13X 0.19X (775,210) 69,416 2.45X 7.llX 0.17X 

OJSTOMER DEPOSITS 507,006 l.56X a.oox 0.13X (465,337> 41,669 1.47X 8.001 O.llX 

PREFEUEO STOO: 0 0 .001 0.001 0.001 166,08l 166,081 5.87X o.oox o.oox 

COOOI EOU I TT 9,624,822 29.69X 13.95X 4.14X (8,&:33, 799> 791,02.3 27.95X 14.5~ 4.0SX 

INVESniENl TAX CREDITS 541,60l 1.67X t0.88X 0. t8X (497 ,091) 44,512 1.57X 10.l6l 0.16l 

OEFERREO INCOME TAXES 812,595 2.51X 0.001 0 .001 (745,811) 66,784 2.36X 0.001 0.001 

OTHER CAPITAl 0 0.001 0.0~ o.oox 0 0 0.001 0.001 0.001 
. . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . ............... 

TOTAL CAPITAL s 32,416,637 100.001 10.56X s <29,586,3n>s 2,830,265 IOO.OOX 10.09X 
........... ......... ........ .............. .••.•..•..• ···--··· ........ 

RA~GE OF REA~ABLENESS lOll HIGH 

EOUITT 12.501 14.50X ....... ...... 
OVERAll RATE OF RE T\RN 9.S3X 10.09X 

••••••• . ..... 



.. 
SOUTHERN STATCS UTILITIES, INC . · DUVAL COUNTY (OVEREA-NINCS) 

STATEMENT OF WATER OPEtATIONS 
TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31, 1989 

DESCRIPTION 

1 OPERA T INC -EVEII\JES 
2 
3 OPERATING EXPENSES 
4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 
11 
12 

OPERATION AXO HAINTE~ANCE 

DEPRECIATION 

Aldt Tl ZA Tl ON 

TAXES OTHER TKAW INCOKE 

13 INCOME TAXES 
14 
15 
16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 
17 
18 
19 OPERATING INCOHE 
20 
21 
22 lATE lASE 
23 
24 
ZS lATE OF RETUitN 
26 

-

s 

s 

s 

s 

TEST lEAR UTILITY 
PER UT Ill TY ADJUSTMENTS 
. . . . .. . . . .. . .. .... . ........... 

594,089 s 42,921 s 
.................. . . . . .. . . . . . . 

300,582 s 15,914 ' 

( 1,406) 

0 0 

80,978 1,073 

28,656 10,326 
........... ........ .. ................ 

459,685 ' 25,907 ' . . . . .. . . . . . . ................ 

134,404 s 17.014 s 
•...•..•... ............ 

1,393,093 s 
••••••••••• 

9.651 

••••••••••• 

UTILITY 
ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 

.. ........ . ....... 
637,010 s 

.. . . .. . . . . .. . . 

316,496 s 

0 

82,051 

38,982 
. ............... 

485,592 s 
.. .. . .. .. . . .. . .. .. 

151,'18 s . ........... 
1,361,689 . ........... 

11.121 . ............ 

SCHEDULE NO. 6·A 
OOC(El NO. 89095 HIS 

COIOCISSION 
COHMISSION AOJUSTEO 

ADJUSTMENTS TEST lEAR 
............... ....... . ....... 

16,917 s 653,927 ' 
.. .. . . . . .. . .. . .. .. ..... ............. 

(2,882)S 313,614 s 

15,941 

0 0 

(1,662) 80,389 

10,1U 49,126 
.. .............. ... ..... ...... 

21,541 s 507,1D s 
.. .. .. .. . .. . . . . .. .. ...... ..... .... 

(4,624)S 146,794 s 
............ ••••••••••• 

s 1,165,904 
.....•..•.. 

12.591 . ._ ......... 

-

N 
~ 
0" 

'00 0 
)" 0 , 
C)() 0 
t9X tl) 

tl) , 
A o-3 
-.J z 

z 0 
II EVE loU£ 0 

INCRUSE Olt REVENUE 
Q) 
\D N (OECIIEASE) REOU I REXENT 
0 N 

\D Q) 
. ............ .. ................ 

\1\ -.J 
..... ..... (47, 942)S 60S,985 

.. ............... ................. I 
~ 
Ill 

s 313,614 

0 

(1 , 199) 79.190 

( 17 ,589) 31,537 
.. .. ....... ....... . ...... ..... 

(18,788)S 488,345 
.. .................. .. ....... ... ..... 

(29,154)S 117,640 ............ ........... 
' 1,165,904 . ........... 

10.09X . •••...•... 

-



- - -
"'00 0 
~0 ::0 
Cl() 0 
MX M 

SOUTHERN STATES UTiliTIES, INC. • DUVAl COUNTY (OVEREARNINCS) SCHEDUlE NO. 6·8 
STATEMENT Of SE~R OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. 8909SHIS 

M ::0 
A~ 
(X) z 

TEST YEAR Eh1lEO MAY 31, 1989 z 0 
0 

UTiliTY COIM I SS I C* REVENUE 
TEST YEAR UTiliTY ADJUSTED C:CIOU SS I ON ADJUSTED INCREASE Cit REVENUE 

DESCRIPTION PElt UTiliTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR (DECIIEASE) REQUIRWNT 
·······-~·-························· ... ... ... .. . . ........ ................. ........... ..... .................... ... ...................... . .................. . .............. 
1 OPE RAT I IIC REVUUES s 57'9. 183 s 298,376 s 8n,559 s (247, 971 )S 629,5M S 91,764 s n1 , 352 
2 ..................... .. ......... ......... .................... .. ..................... ....... .......... . .............. .. .................... 
3 OPfii.AT INC EXPENSES 

4 

5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ' 332,850 s 74,960 ' 407,810 s (61,39S)S 346,412 ' ' 346,412 
6 

7 Df PRECIATIOH 80,57'9 11,685 92,264 czz. n8> 69,536 69,536 
8 

9 ANORTIZATIOII 0 0 0 0 0 
10 

11 TA~S OTHER THAll IIICOCE 98,520 7,459 105, 97'9 (9,022) 96,957 2,294 99,251 
12 

13 Ill~ TAXES (20,4 II) 131,483 111,on (106, 521) 4,551 33,668 38,219 

" .................. ... ...... .......... . .. .............. ... ..... ........ ..... . . ............ . ................. .. ... ............. ........ 
15 

16 TOTAl OPERATIIIC EXPENSES s 491,538 s 225 , 587 ' 7\7,125 s (199, 669)$ 517,456 s 35,962 s 553,418 
17 .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. ... ... .. ............. .. ................ ................. ................. . .. ................ ......... .......... 
18 

19 OPERATIIIC IIICOCE ' 87,645 s n.m s 160,434 s (48,302)S 112,\32 ' 55,802 ' 167,934 
20 ••••••••••• ••••••••••• • •••••••••• .............. • •••••••••• • •••••••••• ......... ._ ... 
21 

22 ItA TE BASE s 1, 718,990 ' 1,912,850 ' 1,664,362 s 1,664,362 
2l ••••••••••• aac•••••••• ••••••••••• ........... 
24 

25 aATE Of RETURN 5 . 10X 8.19% 6.74l 10.09% 
26 ........... .......•.•. . .......... ••••••••c-a• 



268 

ORDER NO. 22871 
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 
PAGE 49 

SOUTHER! STATES UTILITIES, INC. - DUVAL COUNTY (OYEAEARNINGS) 
AOJUSTHENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT 

SCHEDULE hO. 6-C 
PAGE I OF 2 

TEST YEAR ENDED HAY 31 , 1989 

EXPLAIIA T I 011 

I OPERATING AEVEIIUES 
2 A. To remove utility's requested lncre~se . 

3 
4 8. To edjust lost yeer revenue to steff celculetlon 
5 per rate analyst . 
6 
7 C. To remove revenues associated wi th propo ed 

8 'ervlco charges. 
9 

10 NET ADJUSTMENT 
11 

12 
13 OPERATION AND HAIIITEIIAIICE EXPENSE 

s 

DOCKET NO. 890951-WS 

ADJUST KENT 
VATER 

0 s 

SEVER 

(250.697) 

2.726 

(5.518) 0 

14 A. To adjust rate case expense to revl$ed ettl~te . S 
IS 

(4.040) 

16 8. To remove pro fonma adjustment for purchased 
17 sewage treatment . 
18 
19 C. To adjust chemical and purchased power 
20 e~pense for unaccounted for water 
21 
22 0. To re flect additional e~pense for 1989 due to 
23 Implementation of 1988 price Index. 
24 
25 NET ADJUSTMENT 
26 
27 
28 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
29 A. To remove depreclatlon/~rtlzetlon expense 
30 assoc iated wi th errors and ~lscalculatlons . 

31 
32 8. To remove deprecle t lon expense essoclated wi th 
33 AFUDC charged wi thout an approved rete . 
34 
35 C. To re1110ve deprecletlon expense 
36 estoclated wi th CVIP. 
37 
38 NET ADJUSTMENT 
39 
40 

0 (62.399) 

(4,604) 0 

5,762 5.041 

s (2.882) s (61 ,398) 
..••........ . .........•• 

s 17.243 s (5,152) 

( 1.302) (2.084) 

0 (15,492) 

s 15,941 s (22.728) 
•.•.....•... . .......... . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 50 

22871 
890951 - WS 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, I • DUVAL COUNTY (OVEREARHJHGS) SCHEDULE 110 6-C 
PAG( 2 OF 2 

AOJUSTHEHTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT 

TEST YEAR EH0£0 HAY 31, 1989 

E.XPLANAT JON 

TAXES OTHER THAN JNCOHE 

2 A. To rc=ove regul•t ory •sses~nt f.,s 

3 •ssocl•ted wi t~ reques ted revenues . 

4 

S B. To reflect ~ul•tory ••sess.ent f~s 

6 rei ted t o sta f f adjust~nt t o revenues 

1 
8 C. To remove property t4k ••socl•t ed with 

9 non-used and useful pl•nt . 

10 
11 H(T AOJUSTHENT 
12 
13 
14 I'ICC»>E TAXES 
IS A. To •dJust test year lncone t4xes 

16 o staff c•lculatlon. 

17 
I~ B. To r~ve lncOftC t•xes •ssocl•ted 

.• 19 with requested revenues . 

20 
21 NET ADJUSTH(NT 
22 
23 OPERATING REVENUES 
24 A. To adjust revenues t o reflect revenues 

25 whi ch a llow • fa ir rat e of ret urn . 

26 

s 

s 

s 

s 

OOCKfT HO 890951 -VS 

AOJUSTHEh'T 
WATER S(WER 

0 s ($6. 267) 

423 

(2.085) (2.£Z3) 

------······ ··········--
( 1,662) s (9.022) ............. . ...••...... 

10.144 s ( 14. 542) 

0 ($91,179) 

-------- ----------·-
10.144 s (106.521) 

• . ... .... . ..•....•••. 

(41,942) s Ql,764 

.•...•..•.•. . ......•.... 

?G9 


	Roll 5-1258
	Roll 5-1259
	Roll 5-1260
	Roll 5-1261
	Roll 5-1262
	Roll 5-1263
	Roll 5-1264
	Roll 5-1265
	Roll 5-1266
	Roll 5-1267
	Roll 5-1268
	Roll 5-1269
	Roll 5-1270
	Roll 5-1271
	Roll 5-1272
	Roll 5-1273
	Roll 5-1274
	Roll 5-1275
	Roll 5-1276
	Roll 5-1277
	Roll 5-1278
	Roll 5-1279
	Roll 5-1280
	Roll 5-1281
	Roll 5-1282
	Roll 5-1283
	Roll 5-1284
	Roll 5-1285
	Roll 5-1286
	Roll 5-1287
	Roll 5-1288
	Roll 5-1289
	Roll 5-1290
	Roll 5-1291
	Roll 5-1292
	Roll 5-1293
	Roll 5-1294
	Roll 5-1295
	Roll 5-1296
	Roll 5-1297
	Roll 5-1298
	Roll 5-1299
	Roll 5-1300
	Roll 5-1301
	Roll 5-1302
	Roll 5-1303
	Roll 5-1304
	Roll 5-1305
	Roll 5-1306



